
State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 

Secretary 

June 23, 1994, 

Ms . Ann Thoma 
7936 W. Hampton Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53218 

Dear Ms. Thoma: 

Southeast District - Annex Building 
Post Office Box 12436 

4041 N. Richards St. 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 

TELEPHONE: 414-961-2727 
TELEFAX #: 414-961-2770 

File Ref: FID# 241169940 
ERR/ERP 

Milwaukee Co. 

RE: Soil Investigation and Remediation at 2101-13 W. Wells Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

In June 1993, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) was 
notified that soil contamination was discovered during a soil boring 
investigation conducted at the above referenced location. Soils contaminated 
with tetrachloroethylene (PCE) were found under and around the building 
foundations at 2107 W. Wells, extending also under the property at 2105 W. 
Wells and approximately ten (10) feet beyond these properties to the south. 
Since that time, remediation efforts were undertaken at the site, and 
documentation of the investigation and remediation were submitted to the WDNR 
for review. The purpose of this letter is to provide the requested review 
decision. 

The WDNR proceeds in contamination cases under the authority of s. 144.76, 
Wisconsin Statutes, commonly referred to as Wisconsin's Hazardous Substance 
Spill Law. The definition of "hazardous substance" as found in s. 144.01(4m), 
Wisconsin Statutes, includes any discharged solid, semisolid, liquid or 
gaseous substance, such a tetrachloroethylene, that can cause harm to the 
environment or human health. 

Wisconsin Statute 144.76(2a) states: "A person who possesses or 
controls a hazardous substance or who causes the discharge of a 
hazardous substance shall notify the Department immediately of any 
discharge not exempt under sub. (9)." 

Wisconsin Statute 144.76(3) states: A person who possesses or 
controls a hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes 
the discharge of a hazardous substance shall take the actions 
necessary to restore the environment to the extent practicable and 
minimize the harmful effects from the discharge to the air, lands, 
or waters of this state." 

Because you are the legal owner of a property where a hazardous substance has 
been released to the environment, the WDNR identifies you as the party 
responsible for taking the actions necessary to restore the environment. 
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The following submittals were made available to the WDNR for review of the 
investigation and remediation of this contamination: 

Letter RE: "Solvent Impacted Soils at 2111 West Wells Street, 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin", dated June 10, 1993. 
"Construction Documentation Report, Demolition and Soil Remediation, 
2101-2113 West Wells Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin", dated October 29, 
1993. 

Based on our initial review, the WDNR requested and received additional 
information from STS to clarify the above listed reports. This information 
was submitted on June 20, 22 and 23, 1994 and included analytical results and 
descriptive information for seven borings done at the site, a letter 
clarifying the excavation progression and verification sampling and analytical 
results for test pits 1, 2 and 3. 

The information submitted indicates that contaminated soil at the site has 
been remediated. No further action is required for the PCE soil contamination 

at this site. If additional environmental problems are encountered at the 
site in the future, the WDNR may require additional action. Please note that 
this letter does not constitute Department "certification" under s. 
144.765 (2) (a)3, Stats., as created by 1993 Wisconsin Act 453 (May 12, 1994). 
Persons who meet the definition of "purchaser" in s. 144.765 (l) (c), Stats. 
must receive Department pre-approval prior to conducting a site investigation 
in order to be eligible for the liability exemption under s. 144.765, Stats. 

The WDNR appreciates the efforts you have taken to address the soil 
contamination on your properties. If you have any questions about this 
letter, please contact me at (414) 961-2726. 

Sincerely, 
W�::;;xFrTURAL RESOURCES 

Pamela A. Mylotta 
Hydrogeologist, Environmental Repair Program 
Southeast District 

c: Jon Herreman - O'Neil, Cannon & Hollman, S.C. 
Tom Krueger - STS Consultants 
SED Casefile 
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Q.nec bu' C.�eo_ner_s 
(Thoma Proper�) 

a lOS 

Site Screening Worksheet 

Answering yes to any of the questions below indicates the site has a high 
potential of causing or threatening to cause environmental pollution (mark yes 
in Box V. on form 4430-4). 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Evidence (attributable to site) of groundwater�ithin 
1200 feet exceeding a preventive action limit (PAL) for 
any substance of public health concern or public welfare 
concern listed in ss. NR 140.10 and 140.12. 

Evidence (attributable to site) of surface water within 
1200 feet exceeding water quality standards contained in 
chs. NR 102, 103 and 104. 

Evidence (attributable to site) of air within 1200 feet 
exceeding air quality standards contained in chs. NR 400 
to 499. 

4. Qualitative analysis of: Size of site, depth to 
groundwater, surface and underlying soils, distance to 
nearest private or public water supply, population within 
� mile, type or characteristics and volume of waste� 
proximity to protected natural resources or environments, 
or any other appropriate factors. Some examples: 

a. Waste disposal area is less than 5 acres and 
nearest water supply used for human consumption is 
within 600 feet. 

b. Waste disposal area is between 5 and 10 acres 
and nearest water supply used for human consumption 
is within 1200 feet. 

c. There is insufficient (less than 5 feet) 
confining layer of silt or clay separating the 
bottom of the site from bedrock or groundwater 
table. 

d. There is a significant am9unt of hazardous 
material at the site. \ 
e. There is a protected natural resource or 
environment nearby. 

Based on the above, is there a reason to believe the 
environment and/or public health is at risk of 
contamination at this site? 

If Yes, then site shall be classified High Potential under 
ss.l44.442 or ss.l44.76. Unanticipated environmental 
consequences at a landfill fall under ss.l44.442. Most other 
significant releases of hazardous materials fall under 144.76. 

Yes [] No � 

Yes [] No � 

Yes [] No [f 

N.o yo-'..Jl'-'"-'Le.,- · 

Ci/\4( 1S'� �� · 

�Crt-> e;.f ;.k 0"\ 
,, f-h f' u ;�· 1"\cQt�..s 
,_, le.ud� of <?' b_,s. 

Yes [] No [] 
Unknown w_ 

ss.l44.442 [] 
ss.l44.76 [] 
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June 22, 1 994 

Ms.  Pam Mylotta 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Richard S treet Annex 
404 1 N .  Richards S treet 
P . O .  Box 1 243 6  
M ilwaukee, Wisconsin 53 2 12 

p:jO «'Ill�, tfi.JO 
QJ..Il.. IE({P 

RE: 2 101- 2113 W.  Wells  S treet -- S TS Proj ect No . 841 61 XF 

Dear Ms.  Mylotta: 

This letter has been prepared to provid e you with the inf ormation you requested in our 
telephone conversation on June 20, 1 994 . S pecifi cal ly ,  this letter I) outlines the g eneral 
prog ression of events during the aff ected soil removal, 2) summariz es the fi eld screening 
results petf ormed d uring the investig ation and 3 )  clarif ies the depths of the conf irmation 
samples obtained f rom the fi nal ex cavation limits. 

Progression of Events 

l) S TS concluded f rom the soil investig ation that the aff ected soils were g eneral ly 
f ound within 2 f eet of the southern portion of the basement f loor slab at the 
2 1 1 1  W. Wells  property .  On Aug ust 25 , 1 993 ,  f ol lowing f loor slab removal . 
two f eet of the soil beneath the f loor slab were ex cavated (to approx imately 
nine to ten f eet below surround ing surf ace gr ade) in  this area and transported 
to the landfi l l  f or d isposal . The approxi mate l imits of the ex cavation on that 
d ay are indicated on the enclosed f ig ure . 

2 )  S amples Nos . I throug h  17 were col lected f rom the l imits of the ex cavation . 
The soi l  samples were screened with a photoioniz ation detector equipped wi th 
a 1 0 .0  - 1 0 . 6  eV lamp.  The summar y  of the P I D  screening results is enclosed 
with this letter. The hig hest PID headspace reading observed was 3 instrument 
units ( IU) .  Based on the P I D  screening results ,  it appeared that aff ected soi l s  
had been ex cavated . 

3 )  S even of the 1 7  soil s  samples (Nos. S -5 , S-6. S-7, S-8. S-13, S - 15 and S- 1 6) 
were submitted f or labor atory analysis f or confi rmation that the aff ected soi ls  
were ex cavated . S amples S-7.  S - 1 3 ,  S - 15 and S-1 6  had tetrachloroethylene 
(PCE) concentr ations above the laboratory d etection limits . Based on the 
analysis, it  appeared that the aff ected soil s  had been adequately removed on 
the western portion of the excavation , but r emained on the eastern portion . 

STS Consultlllnts Ltd. 
Consulting Engineers 

11425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224 
414.359.3030/Fax 414.359.0822 
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4) Becau se t he PID screem ng resu lt s did not correlat e  wel l wit h t he PCE 
concent rat ions, t est pit s  TP- 1 t hrou gh TP-3 were ex cavat ed on Sept ember 2. 
L 993, t o  invest igat e  t he ext ent of PCE bef ore fu rt her ex cavat ion . Copies of t he 
logs are inclu ded wit h t his lett er and t he locat ions of t he t est pit s  are indicat ed 
on t he att ached f igu re. Al l samples f rom t he t hree t est p it s  had PID readings 
of less t han I IU.  Samples f rom 10 f eet below ground surf ace, t he 
approx imat e  elevat ion at which affect ed soil s  were observed in  t he previous 
ex cavat ion, were submitt ed f or laborat ory analy sis. Tet rachloroet hy lene was 
below t he laborat ory det ect ion limit in samples f rom all  t hree t est pit s, 
indicat ing  t hat t he lat eral and vert ical u nit s of t he PCE-aff ect ed soi l s  had been 
def ined. 

5) On Oct ober 5, prior to ex cavat ing t he remaining aff ect ed soi l s, t est pit s TP-4, 
TP-5 and TP-6 were ex cavat ed .  The purpose of t hese t est pit s  was t o  provide 
addit ional conf irmat ion t hat t he aff ect ed soi l s  could be adequat ely ex cavat ed 
prior t o  f urt her ex cavat ion .  TP-4 was ex cavat ed approx imat ely 1 . 5 f eet below 
t he bott om of t he ex cavat ion f rom August 25 ( approx imat ely 3 .5 f eet below 
basement f loor slab grade) . TP-5 was ex cavat ed below t he basement f loor slab 
of t he bu i lding t o  t he east t o  a dept h of approx imat ely 2 f eet below t he s lab . 
TP- 6  was ex cavat ed out side t he bu i lding t o  t he east t o  a dept h  of 
approx imat ely 1 2  f eet below grou nd su rf ace . Logs f or t hese t est p it s  were not 
prepared. 

6) Samples f rom t he bott om of each of t he t est pit s were su bmitt ed f or same-day 
laborat ory analy si s .  The concent rat ions of t et rachloroet hy lene were below t he 
laborat ory det ect ion l imit f or all  t hree samples . Fol lowing t he receipt of t he 
laborat ory analy sis, t he ex cavat ion of aff ect ed soi ls  was st art ed .  Soils were 
ex cavat ed an addit ional l .  5 f eet in t he area of t he August 25 ex cavat ion . The 
ex cavat ion t hen ext ended lat eral ly at t he same dept h t o  a lat eral ext ent defi ned 
by t he previou sly ex cavat ed t est pit s  ( TP- l, TP-2, TP-3, TP- 5  and TP-6) .  

Field Screening Summary 

The PID f ield screening summary f or soil samples S-l t hrough S - 1 7  is included wit h t his 
l ett er. PID readings f or samples col lect ed f rom t est pit s  TP-1, TP- 2 ,  and TP-3 are 
indicat ed on t he att ached t est pit logs.  P I D  screening  was not perf ormed on soi l  samples 
f rom TP-4 t hrough TP-6 . 

Samp le Dept hs 

The sample dept hs f or S-1 t hrough S-1 7 are indicat ed on t he att ached PID summary 
sheet . Please not t hat f or samples obt ained under t he basement fl oor slab. t he dept h  is 
ref erenced t o  t he fl oor slab grade . Test p it s  and/or samples obt ained out side t he 
basement area are ref erenced t o  suli ace grade. Basement f loor slab grade is 
approx imat ely 7 to 8 f eet below surf ace grade . 
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We tru st the inf ormation provided in this letter answered y our q uestions regarding this 
project . Please contact us at 359-3030 if y ou have any q uestions . 

Respectf ul ly, 

Thomas W .  Kr o e r  
Associate 

;;;;:�� 
Thomas W .  Wolf , P . E .  
Ex ecutive Vice President 

D .  

8416 l XF/2 l l l  Wells Memo/TWK-k w 

© STS Consultants , Ltd . , Ju ne, 1 994 

cc: Jon S .  Her reman - O'Neil, Cannon and Hollman 
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DEPTH 
a.. QP 0 c 

-
1'- r-

2'- r-
1-3'- 1--

1-
4'- 1--

1-
8'- -
6'- -

-
7'- -

-
8'- --
9'- f--

1-
10'- f--

0 z 
w ...J a.. 
:1 
� 

(f) 

� 

11'- �� 1-

Soil Description 

Gr-e_,; s·, (_\I Cl C.' �1 fv- y 
----

water excav. boulc1er 
cont. effort count 

Qty. Cl. 
PID 

.t..( 

12'-

13'-
�� -----�r�.���G'L-------------------� f---

L( 
�t 

1-
14'- f---

REMARKS: u\""'-t.- s .. a'; {__ f- /l..f )< 11. 5 
QP = Callbratec1 Penetronometer (tons/ rt•) 

PROPORTIONS 
'O'SED 

c.raoi(U'.) 0.10% 
U&\11(1\.) l().� 
IOmi(IO.) 2().38'lfl 
&nd :s&-eo'lfl 

ABBP.ltV. 

r-Ftn• 
14-141<11wn 
c-CoW'M 
V-V•I7 
Gr.-GJ'&1 
Bn.-Brown 
Yel.-Yellow 

EXCAVATION 
UFOJ\T 

!-Eaq 14-lofodtra\1 
D-outlcul& 
GP.O'O'NDW A TIP. 
Elaj)Nd �hn.) 
t.lmt&o 
I'I&C11nC . . L. 

ft. 
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STS Construction Services Group 
Teat Pit Field Record TEST PIT NO. .3 

;). ' 5• � \-A\\ s �3��----�-------------------------------------------- STS Project No. Yr lUx f 

�uon _______ � __ �_\ _w_�--�----------------------------------------- D 9/2/c;'3 ate_...o..;....;..;...;; __ 

------··-------------------------....... 
Weather 

TUne St&rted ;o:'->o 

Time Completed ....;.l..�..l..;.:_o_<> _____ _ 

Ground Elevation 

0 z 

contractor 

EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT 

l. 0 o.r. reach !$ 

water exoav. boulder 

' 

DEPTH QP � � Son Description cont. effort count PIO 

' 

0 

1'-

2'-

3'-

4'-

'8'-

6'-

7'-

8'-

9'-

10'-

11'-

12'-

13'-

14'-

Q 0.. 2 
� 

- '-0 r-- ----. +t, �::c_ ��, .t;� . � S A f 5 r -
1-
-
-

-
-

-
-

,.... 
-l.V 

- 0 ;;..., �� - v....�ri S..gu ·-

to 1--k-<. 

� 
1-
� 
1-

REMARKS: PROPORTIONS 

QP =Calibrated Penetronometer (tons/!t') 

.S33- 3o/ o 

081!:1) 
t.r&OI( go.) 
Unle(lt.) 
IOmi(IO.) 
t.nd 

\3 r'·��- Go.,n�S (Mt:>h; 1 J 
I 

ABBJ\EV. 

P'-ll'ln• 
14-Midlwn 
c-CoW'II 
V-Ver, 
Gr.-01'&7 
Bn.-Brown 
Yel.-Yellow 

Qty. 01. 

4.( 

EXCAVATION 
UP'ORT 

1!:-Jtaq M-Modlrlt.l 
D-DUflcul' 
GROONDWATI!:R flaJ)Md-t:hrl.l 
tl.ml co l'l&41nC . . L. 

--· ·---·�--

ft. 



PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 
205 WEST GALENA 

MILWAUKEE, WI 53212 
(414) 272-5222 

Analytical Report 

Attn: Tom Kroeger 
Client: STS Consultants 

11425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee, WI 53224 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION 

TP-1 S-3 
TP-2 S -3 
TP-3 S -3 
EXCAVATION WATER 

WORK ID: 84161XF 

Date Received: 09/02/93 
09/08/93 Date Reported: 

PAL ORDER #: 9309052 

LAB ID DATE COLLECTED 

01A 
02A 
03A 
04A 

09/02/93 
09/02/93 
09/02/93 
09/02/93 

Laboratory ID Number (Wisconsin DNR): 241369260 

09/08/93 



PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY Page 1 
09/08/93 

CLIENT: STS Consultants 

Test Result Limit Units Analyzed Extracted BY Method(SW846) 

Sample ID: TP-1 S-3 Lab ID : 9309052-01A Collected: 09/02/93 

8021 - Soil 802 1  
Tetrachloroethene BQL 1.1 ug/kg 09/03/93 JAH 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane BQL 1.1 ug/kg 09/03/93 JAH 

Dry Weight 88 1 % 09/03/93 APW 
GC/MS Confirm for VOA/GC NO 09/03/93 JAH Mass Conf. 
Single Compound 09/03/93 JAH 

Sample ID: TP-2 S-3 LabiD : 9309052-02A Collected: 09/02/93 

8021 - Soil 8 02 1  
Tetrachloroethene BQL 1.1 ug/kg 09/03/93 JAH 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane BQL 1.1 ug/kg 09/03/93 JAH 

Dry Weight 88 1 % 09/03/93 APW 
GC/MS Confirm for VOA/GC NO 09/03/93 JAH Mass Conf. 
Single Compound 09/03/93 JAH 

Sample ID: TP-3 S-3 Lab ID: 9309052-03A Collected: 09/02/93 

8021- Soil 8021 
Tetrachloroethene BQL 1.1 ug/kg 09/03/93 JAH 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane BQL 1.1 ug/kg 09/03/93 JAH 

Dry Weight 86 1 % 09/03/93 APW 
GC/MS Confirm for VOA/GC NO 09/03/93 JAH Mass Conf. 
Single Compound 09/03/93 JAH 

Sample ID: EXCAVATION WATER LabiD : 9309052-04A Collected: 09/02/93 

8021 - Water 8021 
Tetrachloroethene 45 1.0 ug/1 09/02/93 JAH 
1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane BQL 1.0 ug/1 09/02/93 JAH 

GC/MS Confirm for VOA/GC YES 09/07/93 us Mass Conf. 
Single Compound 09/02/93 JAH 

BQL - Below Quantification Limit NP - Not Present 



PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 
Report Comments 

CLIENT: STS Consultants PAL Order #: 9 309052 

All analysis as per approved method found in one or more of 
the following: 

Standard Methods for Evaluation of Water and Wastewater, 
1 7th Edition 

Methods for Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes , Revised 
March 1983, EPA 600/4-79-020 

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical 
Methods, 3rd Edition 1986 EPA SW846 

Analysis performed or certified by Precision Analytical Laboratory 

The organic data is reported out on a dry-weight basis .  

Sample was covered air tight in approved container, shipped 
in cooler from the source to our lab, temperature upon arrival 
was 4 degrees C.  

09/08/93 
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' 
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___ 0_�(20/94 12 .:_ 09 FAX 414 359 0822 STS CONSULTANTS -+-+-+ DNR MILIV RICHARD 14J 001/008 
• Post-it'" Fax Note 

RETAINING WALL 

CONCRETE WALK 

(ALLEY) 

7671 

�'rJO 

From 
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Fax fl 
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21st STREET 

PROJECT/CUENT 
PHASE Ill ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

BORING LOCATION DIAGRAM 
2111 WEST WELLS 

MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 

� 
.-"' 
I 

... 
0 
� 
C"'l 

-* 

LEGEND 
PHASE II 
HAND AUGER 
LOCAllON 

_.b_ PHASE Ill 
T LOCATION 

DRAWN flf J. M .I. :i/1 &/e:& 
Qf£a<m fN K.LB. 11/1&/n 
APPRCMD In" K.R.H. J/11/82 F11MIE� 



06/20/94 12:10 FAX 414 359 0822 STS CONSULTANTS .....,..,. DNR mLW RICHARD 1410021008 

-.---iNU READINGS ·�� 

PROJECT NUMBER: S.:;oq�, x�+ DATE· 1-· 1.11J • c, £. 

CC(Q)[?l 
. 

ST$ COII.Sut tAftts, 1.. td. SAMPLED BY: �'-a. 
PROJECT ENGINEER: ''- ' GJ.12 i..l:!. ItA 

DEPTH BELOW HNU 
SAMPLE GROUND SOIL READING 
NUMBER SURF' ACE LOCATION DESCRIPTION (FLO_ .. Y.N[�.) 

�� /�I t2.o' -· - l!) . e= �t-a.. 'C' ' At.,. 1!- ...\ ..,...t "-'2.. �� <!lA C:..J- -�- t ... a ,....,_, 

/ �-:... '·"' - I• ;!J;' h 'P..:72. .., k. "" ... ..,_, �. 4.\ 

/ �� '1 . .:>' - :J,1..:E' \ II II (::1,(# 
I �ilof .; .I? ' �"2.5' 1 j; fl. - �.f\ .. t.:..L...� I � )411 tJ,i!.l/ o.o � 

I �5" �. 'fo$' - 4 ,ti) \ L-;:l. �· c...t.. ...,..� �A- - a.co 

\ 
e.:z./ �I f!J'.QI - .!:'·�· \ �'-" 1..� M 1/2.\/ .,._,ANti! o.'-'1 

/ -::-z. I ' ,;)  • - ,, '2.6. \ I"JJ f2. 41 �I. "7"2. � �.I 

I �, ., o' ... '2.. :!.5'' \ /( II o,/ 
I .t�4 -;:�,,a' - �·�G' \ II II 1.7.J 
1�5" .J.15 · - .J.J.o· \ , II t!'!? • I 

\ -

;::, � // �· �.o· - 0· 5"' \ 'Btlt �I �..4- �l I .0 
I -:::rz. /.�· .. /, 2..'5' \ ,, ,, ..5.0 ' 

I�� i. 0 (;)I - 2.'1.5' '&It v/( I, I �L L.. I. 0 
/ ;;� ' 

!:J,c; ... ;,. Z.5 \ 'ft. �( �"'"' LL o.o 
I �;�!5"' �._..,_6' . J,.l.e,)' \ /I II �.1, 

\ 
�1.-/ / eo/ /'),(.) I 1'1o t:;; I � \ �D..o�folor-,tU �A�"' , .... e;. -

/ �2.. I,(!.) . .. J. '2;)' \ IY'JL �I ..;.,4. �!.. �.� 
/ �:p :z. ,.:J • .. :-.as' \ , If o-1 
/ :;,� ;,,&::}• e,. �.;· v " ,, �.i) -

/ �-5' .7.?�· .1/.0' It II 
t}, t) - ·'·J £-:E. .,..,,At<-�� 
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_,INU READINGS · .... __,. 

PROJECT N ER: &3i31Y/./ 

I 
I 

I ,! 

:STS Consul t;nts. Ltd. 

DEPTH BELOW 
SAMPLE GROUND 
NUMBER SURFACE LOCATION 

�71�1 tY �;.;.'51 
'?� 2.? .. 3.o 
� �· 5.5 f-
� 1.&3r ,6'.� 
�� IP • ltJ ·5 
� �.,. 12' f, .. 

I' lt35(?( 
sz...-

P;;/�1 � � (), r; 
�J.-- z .. s ... ;.� 
� t) - �. 5 t 
I::JI. {,t,,,e..o 
?t; /�· /1.� 
�.i ;z .. ;z,5 ·* 
?1 ��� ;r, ,25 

IN PFIOORESS 

DATE: I-
SAMPLED BY: �����..,.__ 
PROJECt ENGINEER: ���� 

HNU 
SOIL READING 

DESCRIPTION (PID UNITS) 
I 
{3;q. WAf t.L. · j_ 

I 

I (i -

. I d. 
IJ <.( t(l, �lA � � 
" <1 -

- -<1 -,� 

</ 
til! I 

-

�AI Ct. 2.--
I Zl§ 
I 45 

¥ z.s 
, 

�'II/ 6-A'I 7 
I <.I 

.&' lfa.1 
I 



06/20/94 12:11 H4 359 0822 

S'l'S consultants 

114Z5 W. �aka Pa�k D�. 
Milwaukee, Wt 53224 

Attn: Kevin Brehm 

Benzene 

BCC:JIIIOI!!erJR 

BrOIIIOIIeUu ne 

Carbon Tetrachlori�a 

Chlorobenlen• 

C:hlor1uthane 

2-Cbloroethylvinyl Bthar 

Chlorot!or• 

C:hloroaethane 

ehloroQtbromomethane 

l,Z•Diehlorobensene 

l,3•Dich1orobenzene 

1,4-Dichlo�ob•nz•n• 

Bromodichloroaethane 

1,1-Dichloroethan• 

1,2-oi�bloroethan• 

1,1-Dicblereethylene 

1,2-Diehlor oethylen� 

Methyl•n• Chloride 

1,2-C,�hloropcopane 

ais-1,3-Dich1oropropane 

trana- 1,l•Dichleroprop•n• 

E:thylbenzene 

1,1,2,2-Tetraehloroethena 

'l'atraehloroethyt•n• 

TolUene 

1,1,1-Tri�hlo�oethane 

1,1,2-Triehloroethan• 

Triehloroethylena 

"'nYl Chlodele 

Tri�hlorotluoromethane 

Di�hlorodifluoromethane 

m•Xylene 

o ' p-Xylen• 

Analytical No.1 

X = Analyzed but not detegtad. 

Unit a 

nv/V 
nt/IJ 
nt/1 
n<;/9 
nt/t 

nt/9 
RCJ/9 
nt/9 
ft9/9 
nt/'il 

ftCJ/f 
n9/9 
n9/9 
ftCJ/CJ 
ftiJ/9 
ftiJ/9 
nt/9 
ft9/9 
ftiJ/CJ 
nca/q 
ftCJ/<1 
nq;q 
ftCJ/9' 
"9/9 
ft9/9 
nt/fJ 
Df/f 
nq;q 
nq/q 
ftfJ/9 
Df/9 
nt/9 
nCJ/q 
nt/9 

STS CONSULTANTS -+-+-+ DNR MILW RICHARD 1410041008 

Det.u:tion 

Lia:l.t 

---------
1.7 
IL J 

14.0 

1.7 
fi. 9 
6 .  !I 

17.0 
1. 7 
IL !I 
1.7 
3 • 4 
3.4 
1. 7 
1.1 
1.7 
1.7 
3. 4 
l • 4 
I. S 
1. 7 
6 • 9 
1. 7 
3.4 
3 • 4 
1.'7 

1. 7 
1. 1 
1.1 
1.7 

6 • 9 
3 • 4 
6 • g 
L4 
3.4 

C:U$T NVMBial 83931XH 
SAHPLtn BY: �1ient 

DAT� REC'D: OJ/06/92 
RIPORT DATI: 03/20/� 
APPROVID BY: JC:H�.l,{.(., 

B-6 lfi '\)111 L\ 
------

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

l( 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 

4 • 4 
X 

X 

X 

lC 
X 
X 

II. 6 
3. 7. 

X 
X 

2.2 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

6 39 s 6 

Rosu�ts ealeulatod on • dry wei9ht basis. 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 
EnviroscDn In� .. 30:3 West Milita.ry Rd .. Roths�hild, Wl 54474 118001338-SCAN Wisi;oruan Lab Certification No. 737053130 



06120194 12:11 359 0822 STS CONSULTANTS -jo-jo-jo DNR }I!LW RICHARD 

6'1'5 eona�ltants 
11425 w. Lake Park �r. 
Milwaukee, Wt 5 3224 

A�tn: Kevin Bteha 

Benaene 

Bt:oaofor• • 

Bro•o•ethane 

carbon �·t�aghloride 

t:hloroba1u:ene 

chloroet.tune 

1-chlo�oethylvinyl Ether 

Chloroto�• 

chloromethane 

Chlorodibromomethana 

1,2-Di�h!orobanaene 

1,3-Dichlorobenaene 

1,4-Diehlorobenzen• 

&roModichloroaethane 

1,1-Dichloroethane 

1,2-Dichloroethan• 

1,1-bighloroa�hylene 

1,2wPichlo�oethylene 

Methylene Chloride 

1,2-Dichloropropan• 

ais-1,3•Dichloropropena 

t�ans- 1,3-Dighloropropena 

l:thyl.bent:ene 

1,l,l,2-T�trachloroathana 

T•tra�hloroethyl•n• 

Tol1une 

1,1,1-'l'richloroathane 

1,l,2w'l'tich1oroethana 

Trichloroethylene 

vtnv1 chlorid� 

Tricnlorofluoromethana 

Dichlorodi�luoromathane 

m•ICylane 

o ' p-ltylene 

A.nalyti.;al No.: 

X � Analyzed but no� detected. 

,;a . 

Units 

ftt/9 

ftfJ/9 

nv/9 

RfJ/9 

1'19/! 

1'19/0 

R9/9 

nt/9 

1'19/9 
n9/9 
I'ICJ/9 

1'19/0 

nt/9 

ftCJ/CJ 

1\f/9 

nt/9 

nq/q 

nq;q 

1\9/9 

I'ICJ/CJ 

R9/9 

RliJ/9 

ft0/9 

ft9/9 
nt/CJ 
niiJ/9 

R9/9 
I'ICJ/9 

nq/CJ 

RCJ/9 

nv/9 

1'19/CJ 

ft9/! 

ftCJ/9 

Reaulte ealeulated on a dry wetqht baaia. 

;a. Q 
a. o 

1fi. 0 
2.0 
•• Q 
I, 0 

:z a. a 
2.0 
a. a 
2.0 

4 • 1 
4. 1 
2. 0 
2. 0 
l. c 
2. 0 
4..1. 

4.1 

:tO.Q 
2.0 
8. 0 
2.0 
4 .1 
4 .:t. 
4. 1 

2.0 
2.0 
i. 0 
2.0 
8 • 0 
4 • 1 
8. 0 
4 • 1 
4..1. 

-·�·"ll!l� 
( ..... 

•. 

.. , . . � .. , ., ... . �:� 
SAMPLED BY: 
DAT!l J\llC:1DI 

IUH'ORT DA�I!ll 
Al'PROVUl BY I 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
l( 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
l( 
X 
K 
X 
X 
X 
lC 

9 6.8 
X 
X 
X 
X 
l( 
X 
X 
X 
I( 

6 3  9 5 .. 

..• .... ·:: 

X 
lC 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
lC 
l( 
X 
l( 
X 
X 

57 . 5 
X 
X 
l( 
X 
X 
:\ 

7,J80 • •  

j,g 
lC 
X 

675. 
X 

4 • 1 
X 

6 • l 

X 

1$US5 

A.ll analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 
&:nVU'Oscan Inc .. 303 West Military Rd .. RothschUd. Wl 54474 1;800/33&-SCAN Wls(onsin Lab Certification No. 7370531:!-0 



06120194 12:12 

STS Consultants 
11425 w. Lake Park Or. 
Milwaukee, WI 53224 

Attn: Kevin Brehm 

Customer 
Numbet 

a-7,i3 
B-6 4+3 
B-6 i6 
Detection Limit 

Units 

Total solids 

88.6 
88.6 
88.8 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Envi.roscan Quallty Assurance Program. 

. .  
'''· . 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPOJtT DAT!l: 
APPROVED BY: 

B393lXH 
Client 
03/06/92 
03/20�? 2 JcHq.�.{/1. .. 

Analytical 
Number 

-�-------

63954 
63955 
63956 

Envitoscan Inc., 303 West MUittJ.tY Rd .. Roth�child, Y\'1 54474 l'!!00/338-SCAN Wisc:onsin L.ab Cemfi�;ation !'-Jo. 7370!i31:30 
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06/20/94 12:12 FAX 414 359 0822 

.5'M/f15011 871/IRUif17E!I7TRL I '": 
3150 Nonh Brookfield Road 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-8111 
FAX (414) 7e3-S752 

STS Consultants 
11425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee, WI 53224 

Attn: Mr. Kevin Brehm 
Project t83931XH 

Matrix; Soil 

On i t s : 1118/k& ( PPIII) 

VOLATILES 
EPA Method 8021 

SEI ID 
5Niple ID 

Methylene chloride 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

¥ Tetrachloroethane 
Toluene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
Vinyl chloride 
Xylenes 

STS CONSULTANTS -Hot DNR MILW RICHARD 141007/008 

WDNR Csrtlficatlon fil288181760 

ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: 88464 

0290-1 

B-4/Sl 

0.11 
<0 , 05 

2.1 
0.07 

<0.05 
<0.05 

0.20 
<0.05 
<0.05 

0.06 

DATE; March 51 1992 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL0290 
DATE COU.ECl'ED: 02/27/92 
DATE RECEIVED: 02/28/92 

��U-J 
Rosemary L. Dineen 
LaboratorY Director 

ORIGiNAL ... 
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5JAIRl7SDn efMROI7fTIB7TRL Jr 
-....-· 

STS CONSULTANTS ,.. .. ._. DNR )!ILW RICHARD 14!008/008 

'.__, .. 

WDNA Certification #2881S1780 3150 North Broakfteld Road 
Srooktleld, Wisconsin 63045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5752 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: B8464 

STS COnsu l tants 
1 1425 West Lake Park Drive 
Mi lwaukee , WI 53224 

Attn: Mr . Kevin Brehm 
Project t8393 1XH 

Matrix: Soi 1 

units: ms/k& ( ppm )  

VQLATU:fS 
SEI ID 

Sample JD 
EPA Method 8021 

Benzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
8rOIDOfOr1D 
Bromomethane 
carbon t etrachlor ide 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorcethane 
2-chloroethylviny l  ether 
Chloroform 
ChloroJDethane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1 , 2"Dichlorobenzene 
1 , 3�Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-0ichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodi f luoromethane 
1 , 1-Di chloroethane 
1 , 2�Dich loroethane 
1, 1-0ieh loroethene 
trans- 1 , 2-Di chloroethene 
1,2�Dich loropropane 
cis- l ,J-Di chloropropene 
trans-1,3-Dich loropropene 
Ethylben�ene 

0290-1 
s-�tst 

<0.05 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<0 .05 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<0.05 
<0 . 05 
<0.05 
<0 . 05 
<0 .05 
<0.05 
<0.05 
<O.OS 
<0.05 
<0.05 
<0 . 05 
<0.05 
<0 . 05 
<0.05 
<0 . 05 
... 0.05 
<0 .05 

ORIGINAL :i. 

DATE: March 5, 1992 
POR.CHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL0290 
DATE COLLECTED: 02/27/92 
DATE RECEIVED: 02/28/92 
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STS CONSULTANTS ..,..,.., DNR MILW RICHARD 141008/008 

WDNR Certification #268181780 3150 North Brookfield Road 
Srooktleld, Wlaconsin 53045 
telephone (414) 783-6111 
FAX (414) 783-5762 ANALYTICAL REPORT REPORT NUMBER: B8464 

STS COnsu l tants 
1 1425 West Lake Park Or ive 
Mi lwaukee , WI 53224 

At tn: Mr . Kevin Brehm 
Project j8393 1XH 

Matrix : Soi l 

Uni t s :  ms/k& (ppm )  

SEI 
V01.ATILE$ Syple 
EPA Method 8021 

Benzene 
Bromodi chloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bro1110methane 
carbon tetrachlor ide 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 

ID 
ID 

2-chloroethylvinyl ether 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1 , 2"Dichlorobenzene 
1 , 3wDi ch lorobenzene 
1 , 4-Di ch lorobenzene 
Dich lorodi f luoromethane 
1 , 1-Di chloroethane 
1 , 2�Dichloroethane 
1 , 1-0ichloroethene 
trans- 1 , 2-Dich loroethene 
1 , 2�Dichloropropane 
cis- l , J-Di chloropropene 
t rans- l , J-Dichloropropene 
Ethyl benzene 

0290- 1 
�/Sl 

<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<0.05 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<O.OS 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<0 . 05 
<O . OS 
<0 . 05 
<0.05 
<0 . 05 
<0.05 
<0 . 05 

ORIGINAL 
. I. 

DATE: March 5, 1992 
PURCHASE ORDER: 
SEI NO: WL0290 
DATE COLLECTED : 02/27/92 
DATE RECEIVED: 02/28/92 



May 1 0 , 1 994 

Mr. Jon S .  Herreman 
Attorney At Law 
O ' Nei l ,  Cannon & Hollman , S . C .  
Suite 1 400 
Bank One Plaza 
I l l  E .  Wisconsin Ave. 
Milwaukee, WI 5 3202-4803 

� Li l f (o9 9 LJ O 
c 'R.RI ERP 

RE: 2 1 0 1 - 1 3  West Wells  Street , M ilwaukee, Wisconsin -- STS Project No.  84 1 6 1  XF 

Dear Ivir .  Herreman: 

On Wednesday , May 4 .  1 994 . STS Consultants, Ltd .  (STS) contacted Ms .  Pam Mylotta 
of the Southeast District Office of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR) to inquire about the review status of the Construction Documentation Report 
prepared by STS for the contaminated soi l  removal for the above referenced property.  
A " No Further Action " letter for this site was requested from the WDNR based on their 
review of the Construction Documentation Report . Ms.  M ylotta indicated that her 
review of this report is  scheduled for June, 1 994 . She indicated that she was fairly 
confident that she would be able to complete the review of the report in  June. barring  
unforeseen h igh  priority projects which may be  assigned to  her. Ms .  Mylotta also stated 
that she may be able to review the report later in May if the time required for review of 
the projects scheduled for May is less than anticipated. 

We plan to contact Ms. Mylotta in late May to determine the status of the review of this 
project at that time. Please call our office if  there are any questions concernin g  this 
issue. 

Very truly yours , 

STS CONSULTANTS , LTD .  

�y:: � 
Senior Project Engineer � LJ. Uo/1 
Thomas W. Wolf, P . E .  /bf?.­
Executive Vice President 

LTR/Milw/2 1 0 1 - 1 3  W Wel ls/84 1 6 1 /TGR-dc 

© STS Consultants , Ltd . .  December. 1 993 

cc: Mr. Jeff B rown , Grunau Project Development 
\!Ms.  Pam Mylotta, WDN R  

STS Consulta11ts Ltd. 
Consulting Engineers 

11425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224 
414.359.3030/Fax 414.359.0822 
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STS Letter of Transmittal 

To : P a m My l o t t a  

W i s c o n s i n  D e p t  o f  N a t u r a l  

4 0 4 1 N .  R i c h a r d s  S t r e e t  

M i l w a u k e e  W I  5 3 2 1 2  

R e s o u r c e s  

From: STS Consultants, Ltd. 

1 1 425 West Lake Park Drive 1 1 1  Pfingsten Road 1[J Milwaukee, WI 0 Northbrook, ll. 60062 
4 14-359-3030 708-272-6520 

0 

414-359-0822(FAX) 708-498-2721 (FAX) 

1035 Kepler Drive 
Green Bay, WI 0 4 14-468-1978 

3340 Ranlf{ Read 
Lansing, 48906 
517-321-4964 

Date: 4 - 1 8 - 9 4  STS Project No. 8 4 1 4  6 X F  4 14-468-331 2(FAX) 517-321-2132(FAX) 

3650 Annapolis Lane 
0 

2!r7 East Holly Avenue, Suite 208 

0 Minneapolis, MN 55447 Sterling, Y A 22170 
Project: S o i l  R e m e d i a t i o n  D o c u m e n t a t i o n  

612-559-1900 703-406-01 26 

Location: _2_1 _O_I_-_1_3_W_e_s_t __ w_e_l_l_s __ s_t_r_e_e_t ____ _ 612-559-4507(FAX) 703-406-0059(FAX) 

M i l w a u k e e  W I  

We are Sending the Following Item(s) : 

� Attached D Via Fax D Under Separate Cover 

D Prints D Copy of Letter D Proposal/Report 

D Shop Drawings D Test Results D Srunples 

D Specifications D B oring Logs D Change Order 

D Other 

They are Transmitted as Indicated :  

IXJ For Approval 

0 For Your Use 

0 As Requested 

0 For Review and Comment 

Remarks : 

P am ,  

E n c l o s e d  p l e a s e  f i n d  o n e  c o p y o f  t h e  O c t o b e r  2 9 t h , 1 9 9 3  
S T S  r e p o r t  e n t i t l e d  " C o n s t r u c t i o n  D o c u m e n t a t i o n  R e p o r t , D e m o l i t i o n  
a n d  S o i l  R e m e d i a t i o n , 2 1 0 1 - 1 3 W e s t  W e l l s  S t r e e t , M i l w a u k e e ,  W i s c o n s i n . "  
A p p e n d i x  A o f  t h i s  r e o p r t  c o n t a i n s  p e r t i n a n t  c o r r e s p o n d e n c e  r e g a r d i n g  
t h e  r e g u l a t o r y  s t a t u s  o f  t h e  e x c a v a t e d  s o i l s , O n  b e h a l f o f  t h e 
o w n e r ,  w e  r e q u e s t  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  i s s u e  a c l o s u r e  l e t t e r  f o r  t h i s  s i t e  
b y  M a y  2 7 , 1 9 9 4 . 

P l e a s e  c a l l t h e  o f f i c e  i f  t h e r e a r e  a n y  q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  
r e p o r t . 

c c : M r . J e f f  B r o w n  
M r . J o n  H e r r e m a n  



December 2 1 ,  1 993 

Mr. Jon S. Herreman 
Attorney At Law 
O'Neil . Cannon & Hollman, S . C . 
Suite 1 400 
Bank One Plaza 
1 1 1  E. Wisconsin Ave. 
Milwaukee, WI 53202-4803 

F" I D #  a Y I I (o9 q 4 0  
Er<_ R / Et< P  

RE: 2 10 1 - 1 3  W. Wells Street , Milwaukee, Wisconsin -- STS Project No . 84 l 6 1 XF 

Dear Mr. Herreman: 

We are in receipt of your December 3 ,  1 993 letter regarding the Wisconsin Department 
of Natural Resources (WDNR) review of the STS Consultants , Ltd. Construction 
Documentation Report for the above referenced property. I have contacted Pam 
Mylotta. Environmental Repair Hydrogeologist for the Southeast District Office, and 
discussed the issuance of a closure letter for this project . Ms. Mylotta stated that the 
Wells Street project is a low priority site for the WDNR and that construction 
documentation reports for low priority sites are reviewed by the Department only if time 
and workload permits . Based on our request for the issuance of a closure letter for this 
site. Ms. Mylotta will enter this project on the list of sites to be reviewed by WDN R  for 
final closure. She indicated that it may take several months or perhaps longer for the 
review of this project to be completed and the closure letter to be issued. 

I will contact Ms.  Mylotta again in the first quarter of 1 994 to determine if the closure 
review has been initiated by WDNR. If you have any questions regarding this matter, 
please call our office. 

Very truly yours , 

STS CONSULTANTS. LTD. 

�.:·p5--
Senior Project Engineer 

TGR/dc-m l l /84 l 6 1XF 2 1 0 1 - 1 3  W Wells 

© STS Consultants, Ltd. , December, 1 993 

/ cc: Pam Mylotta, WDNR 

STS Consultants Ltd. 
Consulting Engineers 

11425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224 
414.359.3030/Fax 414.359.0822 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

June 24 , 1993 

Thomas G .  Ryan , P. E. 
Proj ect Manager 
STS Consultants Ltd. 
11425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee , WI 53224 

Dear Mr. Ryan and Ms. Huibregtse: 

Southeast District - Annex 
Poet Office Box 1 2436 

4041 N. Richards Street 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212 
TELEPHONE: 4 1 4-961 -2727 
TELEFAX #: 414-961 -2770 

In Response Refer To: EPA ID #WID 
FID 

County of Mllw. 

Kathryn R. Huibregtse , P. E. 
Principal Engineer 
STS Consultants Ltd. 
11425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee , WI 53224 

HW/NOTIF 

RE: Solvent Impacted So ils at 2111 West Wells Street , Milwaukee , Wisconsin - ­

STS Proj ect No. 84161XF 

The purpose of this letter is to respond to your June 10 , 1993 letter 
regarding classification of solvent impacted so ils l ocated at 2111 West Wells 
Street in the City of Milwaukee. Your letter states that TCLP test results 
for a soil sample collected from a soil boring at this site were 0. 42 mg/1 for 
tetrachloroethylene and 0. 32 mg/1 for trichloroethylene. These levels are 
below the regulatory levels of 0. 7 mg/1 for tetrachloroethylene and 0. 5 mg/1 
for trichloroethylene in Table I of s. NR 605. 08 , Wis. Adm. Code. Your letter 
also says that the specific source of the solvents in the soil is unknown. It 
indicates that one likely source could be spillage or leakage of solvents when 
a dry cleaning operation , which closed in 1983 , occupied the building. 

As you know it is the generator's responsibility to determine if a solid waste 
is a hazardous waste as required by s. NR 605. 01 , Wis. Adm. Code. A part of 
this determination involves reviewing the history of industrial operations at 
the site. For example , the owner/operator of the dry cleaning operation and 
former employees could be interviewed to determine if releases of solvents 
caused the soil contamination. In addition , you should review the Departments 
of Natural Resources ' fi les to determine if there is information on the dry 
cleaning operation. These steps are necessary to determine if the waste is 
listed as a hazardous waste. In order for the Department to concur with your 
determination that excavated so ils from the 2111 West Wells Street site are 
not hazardous , we need an understanding of the process used , to make a listed 
hazardous waste determination. 

If you have questions on this letter , please contact me at 414-961-2713. 



. .. 

June 10, 199 3 

Ms. Pam Mylotta 
Environmental Repair Project Manager 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Southeast District Office 
Richards Street Annex 
4041 North Richards Street 
Milwaukee, WI 532 1 2  

�to � r;  1 1 ro cr 9 c;o 
EI( K /E�P 
YYJ IL W  CLO . 

RE: Solvent Impacted Soils at 2 1 1 1  West Wells Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin -- STS 
Project No. 84161XF 

Dear Pam: 

This letter has been prepared to confirm our recent phone conversation regarding the solvent 
impacted soils located at 2 1 1 1  West Wells Street in the City of Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The 
subject property owned by Ms. Ann Thoma containing the solvent impacted soils is currently 
undergoing demolition. As part of the demolition activities, we anticipate that soils impacted 
with the solvents tetrachloroethylene and trichloroethylene will be excavated and transported 
to and disposed of at a sanitary landfill site. 

The identification of the tetrachloroethylene and trichloroethylene impacted soils was as a 
result of a soil boring investigation conducted by STS Consultants, Ltd. (STS) on the subject 
property. Soil PID readings and laboratory analyses performed on soil samples during the soil 
boring investigation indicated the presence of tetrachloroethylene and trichloroethylene in the 
site soils. STS drilled an additional boring in the area on the site exhibiting the highest field 
and laboratory test results for these two parameters based on the findings from the initial 
investigations. The soil sample collected from this boring was submitted to Precision 
Analytical Laboratories, Inc. in Milwaukee for Protocol A Analysis required by Waste 
Management of Wisconsin, Inc. for acceptance of impacted soils at their landfill sites. The 
results of this laboratory testing are enclosed with this letter. 

The specific source of the solvents in the soil is unknown. One likely source could be spillage 
or leakage of solvents when a dry cleaning operation occupied the building. The dry cleaning 
operation culminated in 1 9 8 3. There is also no evidence that the released solvents were 
mishandled wastes or off-specification materials which would result in a designation as a 
listed hazardous waste. 

Therefore, the characteristic hazardous waste criteria should be considered when evaluating 
these soils and the available disposal options. The results of the Toxicity Characteristic 
Leaching Procedure (TCLP) test on the soil sample collected at the location of the highest PID 
readings is as follows: 

STS Consultants Ltd. 
Consulting Engineers 

11425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224 
414.359.3030/Fax 414.359.0822 



... . 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
STS Project No. 841 61XF 
June 10, 1993 
Page 2 

TCLP TestResult 
Parameter mgL! 

Tetrachloroethylene 0.42 

Trichloroethylene 0.32 

Regulatory Level 

mgL! 
0.7 

0.5 

These results indicate that even soils in the most highly impacted area are not classified as 
characteristically hazardous and could be managed as a solid waste. 

The estimated quantity of impacted soils at this site is 150 cubic yards. The impacted soils are 
present beneath a portion of the basement floor which will be removed to expose the soils for 
excavation and adjacent to the south foundation basement wall. 

B·· sed on this analysis,  it appears to STS that the solvent impacted soils should not be 
c�assified as a hazardous waste under current state and federal regulations. We request that 
your office review this information and issue a letter to STS providing your concurrence with 
this assessment. The demolition activities for the basement area of the building including the 
excavation of the solvent impacted soils is scheduled to take place in July of this year. As 
such, we respectfully request your review of this letter as soon as possible to allow the 
securing of the necessary landfill disposal permits. 

If there are any questions concerning this letter or if more information is needed, please call 
our office as soon as pos sibl e .  Thank you in advance for your efforts to review this 
information. 

Very truly yours, 

STS CONSULTANTS, LTD. 

4 {.. 7<- -
Thomas G. Ryan, P.ECJ 
Project Manager 

k'�"(!- 7. �·�7ii--
Kathryn R. Huibregtse, P.E. 14Tt 
Principal Engineer 

TGR/ed-ml l/84161XF!WDNR Ltr 6- 1 0-93 
Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Walt Ebersohl, Hazardous Waste Section Supervisor, Southeast District Office, 
WDNR 

©STS Consultants, Ltd. , June, 1993 



PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 
205 WEST GALENA 

IviiLWAUKEE, WI 532 1 2  

Attn: Tom Kroeger 
Client: STS Consultants 

1 1425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee, WI 53224 

(414) 272-5222 

Analytical Report 

WORK ID: 8393 1XG 

Date Received: 
Date Reported: 

04/29/93 
05/ 1 1/93 

PAL ORDER #: 9304400 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION LAB ID DATE COLLECTED 

B-8, S - 1  
B-8 ,  S - 1  
B-8 ,  S - 1  
B-8 ,  S - 1  

0 1 A  
0 1B 
0 1 C  
O l D  

04/29/93 
04/29/93 
04/29/93 
04/29/93 

Laboratory ID Number (Wisconsin DNR) : 241 369260 

05/ 1 1 /93 

� � �·-. �lA\rlu_ C 0 rmdAl 
erti &iBY 

Jeff Bushner, Linda Woodie 



PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY Page 1 
0511 1193 

CUENT:STS Consultants 

Test Result Limit Units Analyzed Extracted BY Method(SW846 

Sample ID: B-8, S-1 Lab ID: 9304400-0 l A  Collected: 04/29/93 

Appearance sol id 05/05/93 SJB ASTM 04979 
Cyanide, Free BQL 10 ppm 05/05/93 SJB 
Color brown 05/05/93 SJB ASTM 04979 
Flash Point, Closed Cup > 2 10 degrees F 05/06/93 BHZ 1 0 1 0  
Free Liquids 0 % 05/05/93 SJB 9095 
Layers 1 05/05/93 SJB ASTM 04979 
Odor none 05/05/93 SJB ASTM 04979 
pH 7.97 units 05/03/93 BHZ EPA 1 50. 1 
Phenol 0.74 0 .05 mg/kg 05/07/93 MHM EPA 420. 1 
% Chlorine 0 .020 % 05/06/93 MHM 
Sulfide. Reactive BQL 2 .0 ppm 05/05/93 SJB 
Specific Gravity 1 . 9 1  05/05/93 SJB ASTM 05057 
Total Sol ids 83 1 . 0 % 05/07/93 BHZ EPA 1 60.3 

Sample ID: B-8,  S-1 Lab ID: 9304400-0l B  Collected: 04/29/93 

Metals D igestion (TCLP) 05/05/93 LOR 
TCLP (S ilver) 0.040 0 .030 mg/l 05/07/93 LJW 60 1 0  
TCLP (Arsenic) BQL 0 .0 10  mg/l 05/07/93 LJW EPA 206.2  
TCLP (Barium) 0 . 8 1  0 .020 mg/l 05/07/93 LJW 60 10 
TCLP (Cadmium) BQL 0 .015  mg/l 05/07/93 LJW 60 10 
TCLP (Chromium) BQL 0.020 mg/l 05/07/93 LJW 60 1 0  
TCLP (Copper) BQL 0.025 mg/1 05/07/93 LJW 60 1 0  
TCLP (Mercury) 0 .0 14  0 .008 mgll 05/ 1 0/93 BIK EPA 245 . 1 
TCLP Inorganic Extraction 05/03/93 LOR 
TCLP (Nickel) 0 .086 0 .050 mg/l 05/07/93 LJW 60 10  
TCLP (Lead) BQL 0 .20 mg/1 05/07/93 LJW 60 1 0  
TCLP (Selenium) 0.0 1 3  0 .010  mg/1 05/07/93 LJW EPA 270.2 
TCLP (Zinc ) 0 .52 0 .050 mg/l 05/07/93 LJW 60 10  

Sample ID :  B-8,  S-1 Lab ID: 9304400-01 c Collected: 04/29/93 

TCLP % Rec. (Silver) 99 % 05/07/93 LJW 60 10 
TCLP % Rec. (Arsenic) 1 05 % 05/07/93 LJW 
TCLP % Rec. (Barium) 1 00 % 05/07/93 LJW 60 10  
TCLP % Rec. (Cadmium) 94 % 05/07/93 LJW 60 10  
TCLP % Rec. (Chromium) 90 % 05/07/93 LJW 60 10 
TCLP % Rec. (Copper) 97 % 05/07/93 LJW 60 10 
TCLP % Rec. (Mercury) 1 10 % 05/ 10/93 BIK 
TCLP % Rec. (Nickel) 93 % 05/07/93 LJW 60 10 
TCLP % Rec. (Lead) 95 % 05/07/93 LJW 60 10  
TCLP % Rec. (Selenium) 98 % 05/07/93 LJW 
TCLP % Rec. (Zinc) 88  % 05/07/93 LJW 60 10 

BQL - Below Quantification Limit 



PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY Page 2 
05/ 1 1193 

CUENT: STS Consultants 

Test Result Limit Units Analyzed Extracted BY Method(SW8461 

Sample ID: B-8, S-1 Lab ID: 9304400-0 l D  Collected: 04/29/93 

8240 - TCLP 8240 
Benzene BQL 100 ug/1 05/05/93 LJS 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone BQL 200 ug/1 05/05/93 LJS 
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 1 00 ug/1 05/05/93 LJS 
Chlorobenzene BQL 1 00 ug/1 05/05/93 LJS 
Chloroform BQL 1 00 ug/l 05/05/93 LJS 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane BQL 1 00 ug/1 05/05/93 LJS 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 200 ug/1 05/05/93 LJS 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethene BQL 1 00 ug/1 05/05/93 LJS 
Tetrachl o roethene 300 100 ug/1 05/05/93 LJS 
Trichloroethene 1 80 100 ug/1 05/05/93 us 
Vinyl Chloride BQL 100 ug/1 05105193 us 

8240 - TCLP % Rec. 8240 
Benzene 9 1  % 05/05/93 us 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 71  % 05/05/93 us 
Carbon tetrachloride 90 % 05/05/93 us 
Chlorobenzene 9 1  % 05/05/93 us 
Chloroform 90 % 05/05/93 us 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 1 00 % 05/05/93 us 
1 ,  4-Dichlorobenzene 82 % 05/05/93 us 
1 ,  1 -Dichloroethene 85 % 05/05/93 us 
Tetrachloroethene 85 % 05105193 us 
Trichloroethene 9 1  % 05/05/93 us 
Vinyl Chloride 80 % 05105193 us 

8270 - TCLP 8270 
2,4-Dinitrotoluene BQL 50 ug/1 05/ 1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Hexachlorobenzene BQL 50 ug/1 05/ 1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Hexachloro- 1 ,3-butadiene BQL 50 ug/1 05/ 1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Hexachloroethane BQL 50 ug/1 05/ 10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Cresol (Total) BQL 50 ug/1 051 1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Nitrobenzene BQL 50 ug/1 05/ 1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Pentachlorophenol BQL 250 ug/1 05/ 10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
2, 4,5-Trichlorophenol BQL 50 ug/1 051 10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol BQL 50 ug/1 05/ 1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Pyridine BQL 50 ug/1 05/ 1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 

8270 - TCLP % Rec. 8270 
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1 33 % 05/ 1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Hexachlorobenzene 106 % 05/ 1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Hexachloro- 1 ,3-butadiene 88  % 05/1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Hexachloroethane 1 03 % 05/ 10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Cresol (Total) 37 % 05/1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Nitrobenzene 1 12 % 05/ 10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Pentachlorophenol 98 % 05/1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 
2, 4,5-Trichlorophenol 85 % 05/ 10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 83 % 05/1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Pyridine 1 02 % 05/1 0/93 05/07/93 JJB 

Organic Extraction 05/07/93 PTH 

BQL - Below Quantification Limit 



PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

CUENT: STS Consultants 

Test 

TCLP Organic Extraction 
TCLP ZH Extraction 

Result Limit Units 

BQL - Below Quantification Limit 

Analyzed Extracted 

05/03/93 
05/04/93 

Page 3 
05/ 1 1/93 

BY Method(SW846 

LDR 
BHZ 



PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 
Report Comments 

CUENT: STS Consultants PAL Order #: 9304400 

All analysis as per approved method found in one or more of 
the following: 

Standard Methods for Evaluation of Water and Wastewater, 
1 7th Edition 

Methods for Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes, Revised 
March 1 983 , EPA 600/4-79-020 

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical 
Methods, 3rd Edition 1986 EPA SW846 

Analysis performed or certified by Precision Analytical Laboratory 

All TCLP analysis is corrected to include bias. 

05/1 1193 
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Ms. Ann Thoma 

r-r o ';l'-/ "(I) q c:; 4 {) 
Ef{ (.J.... I6�P J'ht LuJ CO , 

Construction Documentation 
Report 

Demolition and Soil Remediation 
2101-13 West Wells Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
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October 29, 1 993 

Ms. Ann Thoma 
7936 West Hampton Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI 532 1 8  

Re: Construction Documentation Report for Demolition and Soil Remediation at 2 10 1 -
1 3  West Wells Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin -- STS Project 84 1 6 1 XF 

Dear Ms .  Thoma 

STS Consultants is pleased to submit this report of the demolition and soil remediation 
activities at 2 10 1 - 1 3 West Wells Street , Milwaukee, Wisconsin,  1 993.  We have provided 
three (3) copies of this report for your use and records. 

Please call our office at 359-3030 if you have any questions or comments regarding this 
report . We are pleased to have assisted you with this demolition and soil remediation 
project . 

Sincerely,  

STS CONSULTANT, LTD. 

Thomas G.  Ryan , P .E. 
Senior Project Engineer 

Thomas W. Wolf, P . E. 
Executive Vice President 

TGR/bw-m l 1 /84 1 6 1 XF/W.Wells 9-83 

© STS Consultants . Ltd. , October, 1 993 
STS Project No. 84 1 6 1 XF 

STS Consultarts Ltd. 
Consulting Engineers 

11425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224 
414.359.3030/Fax 414.359.0822 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Demolition of the single story commercial building located in the eastern one-half of the 

2 100 block of West Wells Street in Milwaukee, Wisconsin was planned for July and 

August of 1 993 . The addresses of the building planned to be demolished include 2 1 0 1  

through 2 1 1 3 West Wells Street . The owner of the building is Ms .  Ann Thoma. 

One of the former businesses within the 2 10 1 - 1 3  West Wells Street building complex 

was a dry cleaning establishment .  STS was retained by the owner to conduct a series of 

environmental investigations at the former dry cleaning facility to determine if 

tetrachloroethylene (PCE) , a typical dry cleaning solvent, was present in the soils 

beneath and adjacent to the basement floor and walls . Environmental investigations 

conducted in 1 992 by STS confirmed the presence of PCE in soils adjacent to the south 

basement wall and beneath a portion of the basement floor slab . 

Ganos Co . ,  Inc. (Ganos) from Brookfield. Wisconsin was retained by the owner to 

demolish the first floor concrete deck. a portion of the basement walls and to excavate 

the earlier identified PCE impacted soils at the site. Ganos ' scope of work also included 

backfilling of the building basement area to the grade of the existing sidewalk along 

West Wells Street and North 2 1 st Street . The above ground portion of the building 

complex was demolished by a separate contractor in July ,  1 993 . 

The concrete demolition activities began during the week of August 1 6 , 1 993 . The 

initial excavation of the PCE impacted soils was conducted on August 25th , 1 992 . On 

August 25 . approximately 153  tons of impacted soil was excavated by Ganos and 

transported to and disposed at the Waste Management of Wisconsin ,  Inc. - Parkview 

Landfill (Parkview) in Menomonee Falls , Wisconsin.  Analysis of confirmation soil 

samples collected by STS indicated that PCE impacted soils remained in-place at the site 

in the central and eastern portions of the excavation area. 

The excavation of the remaining quantity of PCE impacted soils  was completed on 

October 5 .  1993 . On this date . approximate! y 259 tons of soil was excavated and 

disposed at the Parkview Landfill . Confirmation soil samples collected from the bottom 

and perimeter of the excavation area identified PCE concentrations less than the 



laboratory detection limit, indicating that the PCE soils had been excavated from the 

impacted area. Prior to the soils excavation on October 5 ,  water which had accumulated 

in the excavation area was pumped to the City of Milwaukee storm sewer system. 

Approval of the one-time discharge of this water was provided by the Milwaukee 

Metropolitan Sewerage District. 

The interior of the basement area was subsequently backfilled with crushed concrete by 

Ganos during the remainder of the week of October 5 and during the week of October 

l l . The crushed concrete was placed in approximate one foot thick compacted lifts .  

Compaction of the backfill materials was verified by STS through the use of a nuclear 

density meter. In accordance with project specifications,  the backfill materials were 

compacted to a minimum of 95 percent of the maximum dry density . 

Minor grading of the soils around the perimeter of the backfill area was conducted to 

completed the backfill and site restoration activities during the week of October l l , 

1993 . 



DOCUMENTATION REPORT FOR DEMOLITION AND SOIL REMEDIATION 
AT 21 01-13  WEST WELLS STREET 

MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 

1 . 0  INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the results of field observations and field and laboratory tests 

conducted during the demolition of various components of the building complex and the 

excavation of solvent impacted soils at the project site. The subject building was located 

at 2 1 0 1 - 1 3  Wells Wells Street in the City of Milwaukee, Wisconsin and is located in the 

Southeast 1 /4 of the Northwest 1 /4 of Section 3 1 ,  Township 7 North , and Range 22 

East. The West Wells Street property is located approximately two (2) miles west of 

Lake Michigan. 

STS Consultants, Ltd. (STS) was retained by Ms .  Ann Thoma to document the concrete 

demolition activities, excavation of the solvent impacted soil and the backfilling 

operation. This report has been prepared to provide the site owner with a summary of 

the field and laboratory environmental sampling and analysis conducted as part of the 

soil excavation and backfil l  procedures . The sections in this report which follow discuss 

site conditions and laboratory analytical results of confirmation soil samples collected 

from the limits of the excavation area. 



Ms.  Ann Thoma 
STS Project No. 84 1 6 1 XF 
October 29, 1 993 

2 . 1 Purpose 

2.0  PURPOSE AND SCOPE 

This report has been prepared to provide documentation of environmental site 

remediation activities completed subsequent to the identification of solvent impacted soils 

beneath and adjacent to the former commercial building located at 2 1 0 1 - 1 3  West Wells 

Street. Also provided is documentation of the backfill procedures used to fill the 

basement excavation area to the surrounding sidewalk elevations .  

2 . 2  Scope 

The scope of this project include the following :  

Observe the demolition of the first floor concrete deck and a portion of  the 
basement walls. 

• Observe and document excavation of solvent impacted soils at the site. 

• Collect confirmation soil samples from the sidewalls and base of the completed 
excavation area for laboratory analysis for PCE. 

· Provide chain-of-custody/laboratory analysis request documentation and initiate 
laboratory analysis of soil samples . 

· Maintain client and regulatory agency communications throughout the duration of 
the project. 

· Prepare this documentation report presenting findings and conclusions of the site 
assessment and remediation activities . 

-2-



Ms.  Ann Thoma 
STS Project No . 84 1 6 1 XF 
October 29, 1 993 

3 . 0  BUILDING DEMOLITION 

In accordance with the project plans and specifications , Ganos ' completed demolition of 

the following components of the 2 10 1 - 1 3  West Wells Street Building:  

• The first floor (ground level) deck. The majority of the deck was constructed of 
concrete. however, a portion of the deck in the western portion of the building 
was constructed of wood. Approximately 6,000 square feet of deck was 
removed. 

· The small retaining wall and concrete side walk at the rear of the building . 

· The upper two (2) feet of the perimeter basement foundation walls, in accordance 
with City of Milwaukee Demolition Specifications . Visual inspections and field 
measurements by STS documented the demolition and removal of the upper two 
(2) feet of the basement walls. 

• The basement floor slab in the southern portion of the former 2 1 05 and 2 1 07 
West Wells Street section of the building in the area identified as containing PCE 
impacted soils .  

The concrete demolition activities were conducted during the week of August 1 6 ,  1 993 . 

The demolished concrete was transported by Ganos either to the Parkview Landfill for 

disposal or to Stark Asphalt or Wisconsin Wrecking for processing and reuse. Based on 

our inspections, the demolition procedures compiled with the City of M ilwaukee as well 

as the STS specifications for this project. 

Ganos excavated along the utility pipelines extending from the basement walls or floor to 

the property lot line. The pipelines were abandoned either by sealing the end of the line 

with concrete or in the case of the water main by installing a brass coupling and cap . 

-3-



Ms. Ann Thoma 
STS Project No. 84 l 6 1 XF 
October 29, 1 993 

4.0 SOIL EXCAVATION ACTMTIES 

An environmental site investigation was conducted by STS in 1 992 at the West Wells 

Street property to identify the approximate lateral extent of the PCE impacted soils at 

the site . The 1 992 site investigation identified the presence of the PCE impacted soils in 

an approximate 25 foot by 35 foot area in the south central portion of the basement in 

the former 2 107 West Wells Street address which contained the dry cleaning operation . 

Based on an evaluation of soil conditions, the impacted soils were estimated to be 

present to a depth of from l to 2 feet below the basement floor slab in this area. PCE 

impacted soils were also identified adjacent to the basement wall in this area extending 

from the ground surface for a depth of approximately 1 0  feet in the area immediately 

south of the wall . As discussed in Section 3 .0 ,  Ganos ' demolished and removed the 

basement floor slab in the area previously identified as overlying the PCE impacted soils . 

STS initiated discussions with Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc. (WMWI) regarding 

disposal of the PCE impacted soils at the Parkview Landfill  in Menomonee Falls ,  

Wisconsin. Laboratory analytical results identifying the chemical constituents in the soils 

to be excavated were submitted to WMWI for review and approval for landfill disposal . 

After review of the soil characterization data, WMWI requested that the Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) also review the soil characterization data and 

indicate that the soils would not be classified as a hazardous waste under WDNR or 

USEPA hazardous waste regulations. As defined in the hazardous waste regulations ,  a 

"spent" material is a waste that has been used in an industrial process and as a result of 

contamination can no longer serve the purpose for which it was produced without further 

processing. Waste containing spent halogenated solvents , including PCE, meeting 

certain criteria are characterized as a hazardous waste (F002) . A soil (waste) material 

which releases PCE in concentrations greater than 0. 7 parts per million (ppm) as 

determined by the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) may also be 

classified as a hazardous waste because the waste exhibits the characteristic of toxicity, as 

specified in the WDNR hazardous waste regulations . For these reasons ,  WMWI 

requested concurrence from the WDNR that the PCE impacted soils would not be 

classified as hazardous as a requirement of approval for disposal at the Parkview landfill . 

-4-
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Ms. Ann Thoma 
STS Project No. 84 1 6 1XF 
October 29, 1 993 

Correspondence between STS and WDNR with regard to the hazardous waste 

classification of the PCE impacted soils is provided in Appendix A. As discussed in this 

correspondence, the WDNR requested that the history of industrial (dry cleaning) 

operations at the site be investigated to determine if the PCE in the soil was a "spent" 

material or if the PCE in the soil was unused solvent that was released to the soil . This 

determination would likely be important in the characterization of the soils as hazardous 

or not . The history of the dry cleaning operation at the facility was investigated by STS 

and it could not be determined if the PCE in the soils was "spent" or unused solvent 

material . Laboratory analytical data included with the June 10 ,  1 993 STS letter 

demonstrated that the solvent impacted soils are not a hazardous waste due to the 

toxicity characteristic. Based on the unknown source of the PCE and because the soil 

did not exhibit the characteristic of toxicity , STS determined that the soils should not be 

classified as hazardous under state regulations .  Based on this analysis ,  the WDNR 

concurred with the STS determination that the solvent impacted soils when excavated 

would not be characterized as a hazardous waste. The July 1 and July 6, 1 993 

correspondence in Appendix A was also submitted to WMWI in conjunction with the 

remaining waste characterization data. Based on the review of this information, WMWI 

approved disposal of the PCE impacted soils at the Parkview Landfill . The WMWI 

waste disposal application form and approval for disposal are provided in Appendix B .  

The initial excavation of the PCE impacted soils was conducted by Ganos on August 25 , � An STS environmental technician was on-site during the soil excavation to 

document project activities and collect confirmation soil samples for laboratory analysis.  

A total of 1 5  3 .  8 1  tons bf contaminated soil was excavated, transported and disposed of 

at the Parkview Landfill in Menomonee Falls , Wisconsin on August 25 .  The excavation 

extended to a depth of approximately two (2) feet below the concrete slab , in general 

conformance with the planned excavation depth . The excavation area is shown on the 

site plan in Appendix C .  

The STS environmental technician collected seven (7) confirmation soil samples at the 

completion of the excavation activities and submitted these samples to the Precision 

Analytical Laboratory (Precision) in Milwaukee, Wisconsin for analysis for PCE and 

trichloroethene (TCE) . The location of the samples is shown on the excavation site plan 

-5-
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Ms. Ann Thoma 
STS Project No. 84 1 6 1XF 
October 29,  1 993 

in Appendix C and the analytical results are listed in Table l below and provided in 

Appendix D.  

Table 1 
Laboratory Analytical Results for the 

Soil Samples Collected on August 25, 1 993 

Soil Sample PCE TCE 
No. (ppb) (��b) 

S-5 BQL BQL 
S-6 BQL BQL 
S-7 1 8 ,000 BQL 
S-8 BQL BQL 
S- 1 3  1 ,200 BQL 
S- 1 5  25 BQL 
S- 1 6  3 , 300 BQL 

BQL = Below Quantification Limit of 1 . 1  ppb or 1 .2 ppb 

soils have been successfully removed from the western p_ot1io_n of the excavation area. 
- -- -- -- -- �--- --- ------ ------
Based on these test results, a second excavation to remove the remaining impacted soils 

was planned. 

Ganos' completed the excavation of the remaining impacted soils on October 5 ,  1 993 . 

On that date, 259 .05 tons of soil was excavated and transported to the Parkview Landfill 

for disposal . The STS environmental technician collected three (3) additional 

confirmation soil samples which were submitted to Precision for analysis for PCE. The 

analytical results for these three (3) samples, which are shown on the excavation site 

plan , were below the laboratory quantification limit and indicate that the remaining 

impacted soils were excavated .  The laboratory results for this analysis are provided in 

Appendix E. A total of approximately 4 1 3  tons of soil were excavated from the site. 

-6-
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Ms. Ann Thoma 
STS Project No. 84 1 6 1 XF 
October 29, 1 993 

An estimated 30,000 gallons of water accumulated in the excavation area during the 

period from August 25 through October 5 ,  1 993 , between the two (2) soil excavation 

events . This water resulted , in large part , from the frequent and intense rainfall received 

in the Milwaukee area during the month of September, 1 993 . Because PCE impacted 

soils remained in-place after the initial excavation activities on August 25 and the 

accumulated water had contacted these soils , it was necessary to collect a sample of the 

ponded water in the excavation area for analysis for PCE to evaluate disposal alternatives 

for the water. A sample of the water was collected by STS on September 10  and 

submitted to Precision for analysis . The water in the excavation area sample had a PCE 

concentration of 45 ppb . 

STS prepared and submitted the form "Notice of Intent to Discharge Industrial 

Wastewater" to the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) on September 

30. 1 993.  This application requested MMSD approval to discharge the water from the 

excavation into the combined sewer system adjacent to the West Wells Street property . 

Approval was received from MMSD on October 1 ,  1 993 for the one-time discharge of 

this water to the sewer system . The application form and the MMSD approval are 

provided in Appendix F .  Subsequent to receiving this approval , Ganos pumped the 

water from the excavation area to the adjacent combined storm and sanitary sewer 

system . This water was conveyed to the Jones Island Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

-7-



Ms. Ann Thoma 
STS Project No. 84 1 6 1 XF 
October 29, 1 993 

5.0 BACKFILL OF BASEMENT INTERIOR 

Backfill of the basement interior area including the area resulting from excavation of the 

PCE impacted soils was completed by Ganos from October 6 through October 1 2 ,  1993 . 

Ganos utilized crushed concrete as the backfill material . This material is commonly used 

to backfill excavation areas and provides a stable and strong backfill material . The 

backfill materials were placed in approximate one foot lifts and compacted with a 

vibratory drum compactor. The backfill materials were spread with a dozer prior to 

compaction . STS collected a representative sample of the backfill material and 

performed a Modified Proctor Test (ASTM D- 1 557) to establish the maximum density 

for field testing purposes . The maximum dry density of the sample tested was 126 .6  

pounds per cubic foot and the optimum moisture content was 9 .  3 percent. The test results 

for this analysis are provided in Appendix G .  

STS performed twelve ( 12) nuclear density tests o n  the compacted fill as the basement 

area was backfilled. The density testing results are provided in Table 2 and the field 

reports in Appendix G. A Troxler 3400 nuclear density meter was used for the density 

testing .  Each of the density tests exhibited a compaction percentage of 95 % or greater 

of the Modified Proctor maximum dry density . Visual observations of the compaction 

process also indicated that no further densification of the soils was occurring at the 

completion of compaction of each lift. Based on the field and laboratory tests conducted 

on the backfill materials and our observations of the backfilling and compaction 

procedures, we have determined that backfilling of the basement excavation area was 

completed in accordance with the project plans and specifications.  

-8-



Ms. Ann Thoma 
STS Project No . 84 1 6 1 XF 
October 29, 1 993 

Table 2 
Density Test Results on Backfill Materials 

Depth Below Dry Density Percent 
Ground Surface (f t) �QCf) ComQaction 

6 1 20 .0  95 
6 1 20 . 1 95 
6 1 24 . 3  98 
6 1 23 . 7  98 
6 1 23 . 3  97 
5 123 .0  97 
5 1 20 .2  95 
5 123 .4  97 
3 1 23 . 1 97 
3 1 22 . 9  97 
3 1 23 . 3  97 
3 1 25 . 2  99 
0 1 24 . 3  98 
0 1 24 . 2  9 8  
0 1 25 .4  99  

-9-



Ms. Ann Thoma 
STS Project No. 84 1 6 1 XF 
October 29, 1 993 

6.0 PROJECT SUMMARY 

Based on our observations and field and laboratory analysis conducted for this project, 

we have the following findings and conclusions:  

· Approximately 4 1 3  tons of PCE impacted soils were excavated from the 2 10 1 - 1 3  
West Wells Street site in August and October of 1 993 . 

· The PCE impacted soils were disposed at the WMWI - Parkview Landfill site. 

· Confirmation soils samples collected from the bottom and sidewalls of the 
impacted soil excavation area did not exhibit PCE or TCA concentrations above 
the laboratory quantification limit. The analysis of these samples indicates the 
excavation was successful in removing the impacted soils .  

· Backfilling of the basement interior was completed in accordance with the project 
specifications . The backfill materials were placed in approximate one ( 1 )  foot 
lifts and compacted to a minimum of 95 percent of the Modified Proctor 
maximum dry density. 

- 10-
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APPENDIX A 

CORRESPONDENCE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
REGARDING THE PCE IMPACTED SOILS 



June 10, 1993 

Ms. Pam Mylotta 
Environmental Repair Project Manager 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Southeast District Office 
Richards Street Annex 
4041 North Richards Street 
Milwaukee, WI 5321 2  

RE: Solvent Impacted S oils at 2 1 1 1  West Wells Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin -- STS 
Project No. 84161XF 

Dear Pam: 

This letter has been prepared to confirm our recent phone conversation regarding the solvent 
impacted soils located at 2 1 1 1  West Wells Street in the City of Milwaukee, Wisconsin. The 
subject property owned by Ms. Ann Thoma containing the solvent impacted soils is currently 
undergoing demolition. As part of the demolition activities, we anticipate that soils impacted 
with the solvents tetrachloroethylene and trichloroethylene will be excavated and transported 
to and disposed of at a sanitary landfill site. 

The idt:ntification of the tetrachloroethylene and trichloroethylene impacted soils was as a 
result of a soil boring investigation conducted by STS Consultants, Ltd. (STS) on the subject 
property. Soil PID readings and laboratory analyses performed on soil samples during the soil 
boring investigation indicated the presence of tetrachloroethylene and trichloroethylene in the 
site soiJ.s. STS drilled an additional boring in the area on the site exhibiting the highest field 
and laboratory test results for these two parameters based on the findings from the initial 
investigations. The soil sample collected from this boring was submitted to Precision 
Analytical Laboratories, Inc. in Milwaukee for Protocol A Analysis required by Waste 
Management of Wisconsin, Inc. for acceptance of impacted soils at their landfill sites. The 
results of this laboratory resting are enclosed with this letter. 

The specific source of the solvents in the soil is unknown. One likely source could be spillage 
or leakage of solvents when a dry cleaning operation occupied the building. The dry cleaning 
operation culminated in 1 9 83.  There is also no evidence that the released solvents were 
mishandled wastes or off-specification materials which would result in a designation as a 
listed hazardous waste. 

Therefore, the characteristic hazardous waste criteria should be considered when evaluating 
these soils and the available disposal options. The results of the Toxicity Characteristic 
Leaching Procedure (TCLP) test on the soil sample collected at the location of the highest PID 
readings is as follows: 



Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
STS Project No. 84161XF 
June 10, 1993 
Page 2 

Parameter 

Tetrachloroethylene 

Trichloroethylene 

TCLP TestResult 

.mgL! 
0.42 

0.32 

Regulatory Level 

.mg{! 
0.7 

0.5 

These n�sults indicate that even soils in the most highly impacted area are not classified as 
characteristically hazardous and could be managed as a solid waste. 

The estimated quantity of impacted soils at this site is 1 50 cubic yards. The impacted soils are 
present beneath a portion of the basement floor which will be removed to expose the soils for 
excavation and adjacent to the south foundation basement wall. 

B ased on this analysis, it appears to STS that the solvent impacted soils should not be 
classified as a hazardous waste under current state and federal regulations. We request that 
your office review this information and issue a letter to STS providing your concurrence with 
this assessment. The demolition activities for the basement area of the building including the 
excavation of the solvent impacted soils is scheduled to take place in July of this year. As 
such , we respectfully request your review of this letter as soon as possible to allow the 
securing of the necessary landfill disposal permits. 

If there are any questions concerning this letter or if more information is needed, please call 
our office as soon as possible. Thank you in advance for your efforts to review this 
information. 

Very truly yours, 

STS CONSULTANTS, LTD. 

4 t� f<a� Thomas G. Ryan, P.E. 
Project Manager 

}('d},v!J- 7. JL·�/li .. 
Kathryn R. Huibregtse, P.E. 

'j1.Tl. 

Principal Engineer 

TGR/ed-m1 1!841 61XF/WDNR Ltr 6- 10-93 
Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Walt Ebersohl, Hazardous Waste Section S upervisor, Southeast District Office, 
WDNR 

©STS Consultants, Ltd., June, 1 993 



PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 
205 WEST GALENA 

MILWAUKEE, WI 532 1 2  

Attn: Tom Kroeger 
Client: STS Consultants 

1 1425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee, WI 53224 

(414) 272-5222 

Analytical Report 

WORK ID: 8393 1XG 

Date Received: 
Date Reported: 

04/29/93 
05/ 1 1 193 

PAL ORDER #: 9304400 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION LAB ID DATE COLLECTED 

B-8 , S - 1  
B-8,  S - 1  
B-8, S - 1  
B-8, S - 1  

O l A  
O lB 
O l C  
O l D  

04/29/93 
04/29/93 
04/29/93 
04/29/93 

Laboratory ID Number (Wisconsin DNR) : 241 369260 

05/1 1193 

���·--�lMriet ltJ rmchl 
ert By 

Jeff Bushner, Linda Woodie 



PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY Page 1 
05/ 1 1 193 

CUENT:STS Consultants 

Test Result Limit Units Analyzed Extracted BY Method(SW8· 

Sample ID: B-8, S-1 Lab iD: 9304400-0 lA Collected: 04/29/93 

Appearance solid 05/05193 SJB ASTM 0497� 
Cyanide. Free BQL 10 ppm 05/05/93 SJB 
Color brown 05/05/93 SJB ASTM 0497� 
Flash Point. Closed Cup > 2 1 0  degrees F 05/06/93 BHZ 1010 
Free Liquids 0 % 05105/93 SJB 9095 
Layers 1 05/05/93 SJB ASTM 0497� 
Odor none 05105193 SJB ASTM 0497� 
pH 7 .97 units 05/03/93 BHZ EPA 1 50. 1 
Phenol 0 .74 0.05 mg/kg 05/07/93 MHM EPA 420. 1 
% Chlorine 0.020 % 05/06/93 MHM 
Sulfide. Reactive BQL 2.0 ppm 05105/93 SJB 
Specific Gravity 1 .  9 1  05/05/93 SJB ASTM 0505� 
Total Sol ids 83 1 .0 % 05/07/93 BHZ EPA 1 60.3 

Sample ID: B-8, S-1 Lab ID: 9304400-0 IB Collected: 04/29/93 

Metals Digestion (TCLP) 05/05/93 LOR 
TCLP (S i lver) 0.040 0.030 mg/1 05/07/93 uw 6010 
TCLP (Arsenic) BQL 0.0 1 0  mg/l 05/07/93 uw EPA 206.2 
TCLP (Barium) 0. 8 1  0.020 mg/l 05/07/93 uw 6010 
TCLP (Cadmium) BQL 0.015 mg/1 05/07/93 uw 6010 
TCLP (Chromium) BQL 0 .020 mg/l 05/07/93 uw 6010 
TCLP (Copper) BQL 0.025 mg/1 05/07/93 uw 6010 
TCLP (Mercury) 0 . 0 1 4  0 .008 mg/l 05/ 1 0/93 BIK EPA 245 . 1  
TCLP Inorganic Extraction 05/03/93 LOR 
TCLP (Nickel) 0.086 0 .050 mg/1 05/07/93 LJW 60 10 
TCLP (Lead) BQL 0.20 mg/1 05/07/93 uw 60 10 
TCLP !Selenium) 0.0 1 3  0 . 0 1 0  mg/1 05/07/93 LJW EPA 270.2 
TCLP (Zinc )  0.52 0.050 mg/1 05/07/93 LJW 6010 

Sample ID: B-8, S-1 Lab iD: 9304400-0 1 c Collected: 04/29/93 

TCLP % Rec. (S ilver) 99 % 05/07/93 uw 6010 
TCLP % Rec . (Arsenic) 1 05 % 05/07/93 uw 
TCLP % Rec. (Barium) 1 00 % 05/07/93 uw 60 10 
TCLP % Rec. (Cadmium)  94 % 05/07/93 LJW 6010 
TCLP % Rec. ( Chromium) 90 % 05/07/93 uw 6010 
TCLP % Rec. (Copper) 97 % 05/07/93 uw 6010 
TCLP % Rec. (Mercury) 1 10 % 05/ 10/93 BIK 
TCLP % Rec. (Nickel) 93 % 05/07/93 LJW 60 10 
TCLP % Rec. (Lead) 95 % 05/07/93 uw 60 10 
TCLP % Rec. (Selenium) 98 % 05/07/93 LJW 
TCLP % Rec. (Zinc) 88  % 05/07/93 LJW 60 10 

BQL - Below Quantification Limit 
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CUENT: STS Consultants 

Test Result Limit Units Analyzed Extracted BY Method(SW8· 

Sample ID: B-8, S-1 Lab ID: 9304400-0lD Collected: 04/29/93 

8240 - TCLP 8240 
Benzene BQL 1 00 ug/1 05/05/93 us 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone BQL 200 ug/1 05/05/93 us 
Carbon tetrachloride BQL 1 00 ug/1 05/05/93 us 
Chlorobenzene BQL 100 ug/1 05/05/93 us 
Chloroform BQL 1 00  ug/1 05/05/93 us 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane BQL 1 00 ug/1 05/05/93 us 
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene BQL 200 ug/1 05/05/93 us 
l ,  1 -Dichloroethene BQL 1 00 ug/1 05/05/93 us 
Tetrachloroethene 300 1 00 ug/l 05/05/93 us 
Trichloroethene 1 80 1 00 ug/1 05/05/93 us 
Vinyl Chloride BQL 1 00 ug/l 05/05/93 us 

8240 - TCLP % Rec. 8240 
Benzene 9 1  % 05/05/93 us 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 7 1  % 05/05/93 us 
Carbon tetrachloride 90 % 05/05/93 us 
Chlorobenzene 9 1  % 05/05/93 us 
Chloroform 90 % 05/05/93 us 
1 ,2-Dichloroethane 100 % 05/05/93 us 
l ,4-Dichlorobenzene 82 % 05/05/93 us 
1 ,  1-Dichloroethene 85 % 05/05/93 us 
Tetrachloroethene 85 % 05/05/93 us 
Trichloroethene 9 1  % 05/05/93 us 
Vinyl Chloride 80 % 05/05/93 us 

8270 - TCLP 8270 
2 ,  4-D initrotol uene BQL 50 ug/l 05/ 10/93 05/07/93 ]JB 
Hexachlorobenzen-e BQL 50 ug/1 05/ 10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Hexachloro- 1 .3-butadiene BQL 50 ug/1 05/ 10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
H exachloroerhane BQL 50 ug/1 05/ 10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Cresol (Total) BQL 50 ug/1 05/10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Nitrobenzene BQL 50 ug/l 05/10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Pentachlorophenol BQL 250 ug/l 05/10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol BQL 50 ug/1 05/10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol BQL 50 ug/1 05/10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Pyridine BQL 50 ug/1 05/10/93 05/07/93 JJB 

8270 - TCLP % Rec. 8270 
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 1 33 % 05/10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Hexachlorobenzene 106 % 05/ 10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Hexachloro- 1 ,3-butadiene 88 % 05/10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Hexachloroethane 1 03 % 05/ 10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Cresol (Total) 37 % 05/10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Nitrobenzene 1 12 % 05/10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Pentachlorophenol 98 % 05/10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 85 % 05/ 10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 83 % 05/ 10/93 05/07/93 JJB 
Pyridine 1 02 % 05/10/93 05/07/93 JJB 

Organic Extraction 05/07/93 PTH 

BQL - Below Quantification Limit 



PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

CUENT: STS Consultants 

Test 

TCLP Organic Extraction 
TCLP ZH Extraction 

Result Limit Units 

BQL - Below Quantification Limit 

Analyzed Extracted 

05/03/93 
05/04/93 

Page 3 
05/1 1193 

BY Method(SWE1 
LOR 
BHZ 



PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 
Report Comments 

CUENT: STS Consultants PAL Order #: 9304400 

All analysis as per approved method found in one or more of 
the following: 

Standard Methods for Evaluation of Water and Wastewater, 
1 7th Edition 

Methods for Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes, Revised 
March 1 983 , EPA 600/4-79-020 

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical 
Methods, 3rd Edition 1986 EPA SW846 

Analysis performed or certified by Precision Analytical Laboratory 

All TCLP analysis is corrected to include bias. 

05/ 1 1/93 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT O F  NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 

Secretary 

June 24, 1993 

Thomas G .  Ryan, P.E.� 
Proj ect Manager 
STS Consultants Ltd. 

// 

11425 West Lake Park Drive 
Mi lwaukee, WI 53224 

Dear Mr. Ryan and Ms. Huibregtse : 

Southeast District - Annex 
Poet Office Box 1 2436 

4041 N. Rlchard8 Street 

Milwaukee, Wleconain 63212 

TELEPHONE: 414-961-2727 
TELEFAX II: 414-961-2770 

In Response Refer To: EPA ID #WID 
FID 

CoiUIJy of Mlltti. 

Kathryn R. Huibregtse, P . E. 
Principal Engineer 
STS Consultants Ltd. 
11425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee, WI 53224 

HWINOTIF 

RE : S o lvent Impacted So ils at 2111 West Wel ls Street, M i lwaukee, Wisconsin - ­

STS Proj ect No. 84161XF 

The purpose of this letter is to respond to your June 10, 1993 letter 
regarding classification of solvent impacted so i ls located at 2111 West Wells 
Street in the C ity of M i l waukee. Your letter states that TCLP test results 
for a s o i l  sample co llected from a so i l  boring at this site were 0.42 mg/1 for 
tetrachl oroethylene and 0.32 mg/1 for trichloroethylene. These levels are 
below the regulatory levels of 0.7 mg/1 for tetrachloroethylene and 0.5 mg/1 
for trichloroethylene in Table I of s. NR 605.08, Wis . Adm . Co de. Your letter 
also says that the specific source of the so lvents in the so i l  is unknown. It 
indicates that one l ikely source could be spi l lage or leakage of so lvents when 
a dry cleaning operation, which cl osed in 1983, occupied the bui l ding . 

As you know it is the generator's responsibil ity to determine if a so l i d  waste 
is a hazardous waste as required by s. NR 605.01 , Wis. Adm . Code . A part o f  
this determination invo lves reviewing the history of industrial operations at 
the site. For example, the owner/operator of the dry cleaning operation and 
former employees could be interviewed to determine if releases of solvents 
caused the so i l  contamination. In addition, you should review the Departments 
of Natural Resources ' fi les to determine if there is information on the dry 
cleaning operation. These steps are necessary to determine if the waste is 
l isted as a hazardous waste. In order for the Department to concur with your 
determination that excavated soils from the 2111 West Wel ls S treet site are 
not hazardous, we need an understanding of the process used, to make a l isted 
hazardous waste determination. 

If you have questions on this letter, p lease contact me at 414-961-2713 . 



Sincerely , w&--&£2 
Walter A. Ebers ohl 
Hazardous Waste Program Supervisor 

c :  Pam Mylotta - SED 
Hazardous Waste Section - SW/3 
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M r. Walt Ebersohl 
Hazardous Waste Program Supervisor 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Southeast District Annex 
4 1 40 N .  Richards S treet 
P . 0 .  Box 1 2436 
Mi lwaukee. WI 532 1 2  

R E :  Solvent Impacted Soils a t  2 1 1 1  W.  Wells  Street . M ilwaukee . Wisconsin -- STS 
Project 84 1 6 1  XF 

Dear Mr .  Ebersohl :  

Thank you for your letter o f  June 24 . 1 993 regarding the class i fication o f  solvent 
i mpacted soils located at 2 1 1 1  W. Wel l s  Street in the Ci ty of M ilwaukee . Your letter 
s tated that a review of the history of industrial operations at this site including .  if 
poss ib le .  a determination as to the exact source of the so lvent release to the soi ls  at the 
s i te is  necessary in order to determine if  the impacted soils would be considered a l isted 
hazardous waste. I t  was recommended also that STS review the Department of Natural 
Resources fi les to determine if there was i nformation previously compiled on the dry 
cleaning operation . 

I n  eari y 1 992 . during the course of performing a Phase I envi ronmental audit of this 
pro pen y. STS conducted a detailed title history search at the Milwaukee City Hall office 
of Records and Research . The record search was comp leted for the bui lding complex 
known as 2 1 0  I to 2 1 1 3  W. Wells Street .  The M i lwaukee Citv H al l  records detai led the 
property ownership from 1 926 to the present t ime.  The ind ividual property owners o f  
record were as  fol lows : 

Owner 

Samuel Michel 
Aaron Cohen 
Cohen and H uxlev 
Anne Thoma 

· 

Date Property 
Purchased 

< 1 926 
1 926 
1 944 
1 978 

The t i t le  history records do not indicate past uses of the parcel which could have affected 
the environmental condition of the property .  

Because there are several bui ldings associated wi th th i s  propert y .  the  individual tenants 
of the property were also researched. City Directoties archived by the M ilwaukee 
H istorical Society were used to determine individual building tenancv . The individual 
tenants appear to have been as fol lows : 

STS Consultants Ltd. 
Consulting Engineers 

11425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53224 
414.359.3030/Fax 414.359.0822 
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Wisconsin  Depanment of Natural Resources 
STS Project No .  84 1 6 1  XF 
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2 1 0 I West Wel ls Street 

1 925 to 1 970 - grocery store 
1 970 to 1 975 - vacant 
1 975 to 1 980 - pet supply store 
1 980 to present - vacant 

2 1 05 West Wel ls  Street 

1 930 to 1 940 - dry goods store 
1 940 to 1 950 - restaurant 
1 950 - 1 980 - dry cleaner 
1 980 to present - vacant 

2 1 07 West Wel ls  Street 

1 930 to 1 950 - barber 
1 950 to present - no longer l i sted 

2 1  I I West Wel ls Street 

1 925 to 1 935  - residence 
1 935 to present - tavern 

2 1  1 3  West Wells  Street 

1 925 to 1 930 - grocery store 
1 930 to 1 935 - Bel l Dve Works 
1 935 to 1 940 - beauty

. 
parlor 

1 940 to 1 975 - store 
1 97 5 to present - vacant ( extension of 2 I I I tavern ) 

The preceding dates were confinned on a five-year interval and the info rmation was used 
on ly  to give a general sense of tenancy through the period of record . Subsequent 
conversations with Anne Thoma identified that the drv cleaner. d id .  in fact . vacate the 
2 1 05 West Wel ls S treet address i n  1 983 . Discussion

'
s with Ms.  Thoma also indicated 

that the apparent cause of the cessation of business operations was the fai lure to make 
rental payments leading to the vacating of the property .  

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources ( WD N R) has compi led a l ist of si tes in  
the Southeastern District which have the potential to  cause environmental impairment.  
The WDNR l ists were also reviewed as pan of our 1 992 work on the property to 
detennine whether environmental impainnent on the propeny cou ld he c lue to t h e  
presence of landt1 1 l s .  sp i l l  incidents or other factors in  the  vicinity of the  s i te .  The  state­
generated l i sts reviewed relative to the West Wel ls S t reet property were as fo l lows :  



Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
STS Project N o .  84 l 6 l XF 
Julv I .  1 993 
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Registry of Waste Disposal S ites . dated February 1 990 . 
Active Landfills in Wisconsin .  dated November 1 93 3 .  
Inventory o f  Si tes o r  Faci l i t i es Whi ch May Cause or Threaten to Cause 
Environmental Pol lution . dated December 1 99 1 .  
Hazard Ranking List . dated March 1 9 8 8 .  
Leaking Underground Storage Tank ( LUST) Lis t .  dated December 1 99 1 .  
Ust of Chemical Spills reported from 1 97 8  through July 1 990 . 

The fol lowing paragraphs discuss potential s ites of concern based upon the l ist review. 

Two (2 )  underground storage tank sites ( USTs) were identified in the vicinity of the 
subject parcel .  The first site is at Boehck Equi pment Company located at 2400 West 
Clybourn Avenue. This site i s  approximately 1 . 500 feet southwest of the subject parcel 
in a topographical and l ikely hydraulic downgradient location . The potential for the 
Boehck UST to impact the West Wells  Street property is cons idered very low. 

The second site was determined to be one b lock to the north . northeast of the subject 
parcel .  l ikely in an upgradient location . This site is at the Sinai Samaritan Medial 
Center at 2000 West Kilbourn Street . The fi le indicates that a release of No. 6 fuel oil 
from overt1 1 l ing occurred in the early 1 980 ' s .  however. the hospital denies this claim 
according to the WDNR record. PCBs from a transformer explosion also were reponed 
at this site. No remarks on the PCB spill were noted from the hospital and no remedial 
action has been taken according to the file notes . The WDNR file did not contain 
additional information regarding either reported incident .  

The remaining l i sts including the List of Chemica l  Spi l l s .  did not identify si tes of 
significant concern in the near vicinity of the West Wel l s  Street property .  

Discussions with the City of M i lwaukee Health Department .  who i s  the l icensing agency 
for dry cleaners . identitled the operator of the dry cleaner as Eagle Cleaners . The 
Health Department fil e  for Eagle Cleaners indicated the fol lowing :  

The l isted address for Eagle Cleaners was 2 1 05 West Wel ls  Street.  

On December 5 .  L 979 . it was noted that the d ry  cleaning machine at the 
faci l i ty was not operating .  

In  February . April and June of 1 980.  the fi le  indicates that the dry cleaning 
machine was sti l l  not operatin g .  

O n  November 5 .  1 980 . the fi le  contains information stating that dry cleaning 
no longer took p lace at the facil i ty but that the business operated as a drop otf 
and col lection point for laundry . I t  appears that the actual dry cleaning took 
place at an off-site facil i ty .  
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There were no other operational details in  the Health Department fi le .  

Eagle Cleaners i s  no longer l isted in  the C i ty  of Mi lwaukee Yellow Pages as a dry 
cleaning establ ishment .  Efforts made to locate personnel from the fanner Eagle 
Cleaners business were unsuccessful . The Association of Commerce in the City of 
Mi lwaukee was contacted to determine if Eagle Cleaners was currently registered at a 
business . A review of their current business listings did not identify Eagle Cleaners . 
The Division of Corporations i n  the Secretary of State 's  Office in Madison was also 
contacted. This office confirmed that there is not current incorporation of a business 
titled " Eagle Cleaners " or Eagle Drycleaners" in the State of Wisconsin .  

We bel ieve the above described investigations represent a reasonable effort to  investigate 
the h istory of the dry cleaning operation . Exhaustive efforts would have to be made at 
this point to locate the operators of the dry cleaning business . i f  indeed this would be 
possible.  With the i nabil i ty  to locate the corporation . it is  n ot possib le  to locate the 
faci l i ty owners . I f  the owners could be located . i t  is stil l  questionable whether or not 
reliable i nformation would be obtained regarding the handl ing of the dry cleaning 
materials . g iven the q uestionable business practices at the facil i ty .  

Because the exact source o f  the  solvents in  the  so i l  is  unknown . in our  opm10n the 
toxici tv characteristic criteria should be used to determine if these soi l s  should be 
identit1ed and managed as h azardous waste. TCLP testing conducted in  May of 1 993 
resulted in data that indicates soils from the most h ighly impacted area do not contain 
solvents at concentrations above the toxicity criteria and therefore could be managed as a 
solid waste with the WDNR's  concurrence. 

We hope the information provided in this letter wi l l  enable the Department to make a 
determination as to whether or not the solvent-impacted soi ls  are a hazardous waste. I f  
additional infmmation i s  needed by your office i n  order t o  concur with our dete1mination 
that the soi ls at this s i te are not a hazardous waste . p lease contact us as soon as possible. 

Very truly yours . 

STS 
)
�SUL TANTS . LTD . 

��� b ?/\ 
Thomas G .  Ryan . P . i) 
Project Manager 

�&gtse. 
Principal Engineer 

TGR/sb-m i i /84 1 6 1 XF/WDN R/Well s  S t .  

© STS Consultants . Ltd. J u l y  1 993 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

July 6, 1993 

Mr . Thomas G .  Ryan , P . E .  
Proj e ct Manager 
STS Consultants Ltd . 
11425 West Lake Park Drive 
M i lwaukee , Wisconsin 53224 

Dear Mr . Ryan and Ms. Huibregtse : 

Southeast District - Annex 
Poet Office Box 12436 

4041 N. Richards Street 
Milwaukee. Wiaconain 63212 

TELEPHONE: 414·961·2727 
TELEFAX II: 414-961·2770 

In Response Refer To: EPA JD #WID 
FID 

County of Ml1w. 
HW/Not. 

Ms . Kathryn R .  Huibregtse , P. E .  
Principal Engineer 
S TS Consultants Ltd . 
11425 West Lake Park Drive 
M i lwaukee, Wisconsin 53224 

RE : S o lvent Impacted Soils at 2111 W .  Wells Street , Mi lwaukee , Wisconsin - ­

STS Proj ect 84161XF 

I have n!viewed your July 1 ,  1993 letter explaining your title and record 
search and DNR file review for information explaining industri a l  and business 
operations at 2111 W. Wells S treet , M ilwaukee , Wisconsin . This information , 
which was submitted in response to my June 24 , 1993 letter , is needed in order 
to determine if the solvent impacted soi ls at 2111 W .  Wel ls S treet , when 
excavated , would be class ified as a l isted hazardous waste. 

I agree with the conclusion in your letter that a reasonable effort has been 
made to investi gate the h istory of the s ite including the h istory of the dry 
cleaning operation , which was a potential source of the solvent contaminated 
soils. Therefore , based on the information presented in your letter , the 
Department concurs with your waste determination that the solvent impacted 
soi ls when excavated are not listed hazardous wastes . In addition , you have 
provi ded analytical data , in your June 1 0 , 1993 letter , to show that the 
so lvent impacted so ils are not characteristic hazardous wastes. 

sw�·o.� 
Walter A .  Ebersohl 
Hazardous Waste Program Supervisor 

c :  Hazardous Waste Section 
Pam Mylotta - SED 



APPENDIX B 

APPROVAL FOR DISPOSAL OF THE PCE IMPACTED SOILS 
FROM WASTE MANAGEMENT INC. AT THE PARKVIEW LANDFILL 
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J u l y  2 7 , 1 9 9 3  

Mr . Tom Ryan 
STS Consu l t ant s , Ltd . 
1 14 2 5  W Lake P a rk D r i v e  
Mi lwauke e , W I  5 3 2 2 4  

D e a r  Mr . Rya n : 

,.:, vVaste M anagement Company 

P l ea s e  h ave the generator s i gn the attached S p ec i a l  Waste S ervice 
Aqr e ement , and f i l l  in their ma i l ing addr e s s  and phone n amber . 
Ret urn it to me a s  s o o n  a s  po s s ib l e . We c a n  then accept the waste 
s ubj ect to the t erms of the agreement . 

I f  you or the generator has any que s t i ons p l e a s e  do not hes i tate to 
c a l l me at 4 1 4 / 2 5 3 - 8 6 2 0 .  

S in c e re:ly , 

� �  
P e�d 
S p e c i a l  Wa s t e  Coord i n a t o r  

p l s  

Enc l o sures 

a aivision oi Waste Management ot  Wisconsrn.  I nc.  



STS Letter of Transmittal 
1 1425 West Lake Park. Drive 

Milwaukee. WI 53224 
4 14-359-3030/414-359-0822 (FAX) 

Date : //22..../'1 J STS Project No� f3 416/ XF 

Project: 

Location: 

We are Sending the Following Item(s): 

!Zi- Attached 

0 Prints 

0 Shop Drawings 

0 Specifications 

0 Other 

0 Via Fax 

0 Copy of Letter 

0 Test Results 

0 B oring Logs 

0 Under Separate Cover 

0 Proposal/Report 

0 S amples 

0 Change Order 

They are Transmitted as Indicated: 

� For Appro·,.ral 

0 For Your Use 

Remarks: 

() 

0 As Requested 

0 For Review and Comment 



M I DWEST R EG I O N  
GEN ERATOR'S WASTE PROFILE SHEET 

PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE Waste Profile Sheet Co ' IMw 0 0 9 2 9 3  
Proposed Management Facility f?;rt:.vJ;....:. 

This form rs to be used to comply with the requirements of a waste agreement. /..LJ�r,?d' /;II 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM A R E  ATTACHED Decision Expiration Date: I I 
A. WASTE GEN ERATOR INFORM�TION -r-f_ o"'"A 1 .  Generator Name: '-?'??>. H�;z e- I n 2. SIC Code: _7..;_,2.;;;;;....;/_�;.._-----
3. Facility Address (site of waste generation): 2J0 / - I.J l-..J�s-1- t..Jel/s :.Str<<U-
4. Generator City, State: ':Z?l/1....;���.:.. �-h.Jc.c "7.> 1 ;,. 5. Zip/Posta1 Code:5.3C/t!.. 
6. State 1 0  /1: ___ -=:::::::oo..---.,...,. --
7. Technical Contact: JS:;-4� 8. Phone: (414-) .::JS / _ .SOS o 
B. WASTE STREAM IN ORMATION (See Instructions) J 1 .  Name of Waste: _, ,,.,,_.f., t1 � , "  
2 .  Process Generating Waste: :'r,llj C..Lr&.., Uf? 
3. Amount/ Un its: I :SO C::::.LA 1« '- � �.rd.5 4. Type A (53( Type B 0 
5. Specral Handling Instructions/Supplemental ln16/matron: _....�.M'-"-.;;;;;c...;..N....;;;...�o£ ______________________ 

_ 

C. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION 

1 .  Method of Shipment: 0 Bulk li!=Juid 0 Bulk Sludge g' Bulk Solid 0 D rum/Box 0 Other _______ _ 

2. Supp�me�ai Shipplng l �ormation: ���������-----------------------------� 

D. P HYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE (See Instructions) (Omit  for Type B) 
1 .  Color 

W"' 
7.  p H :  0 _2 

2. Does the waste have 3. Physical State @ 70 F/2 1 "C: 
a strong 1ncrdental odor? S solid 0 Semi-Solid 
fil' No 0 Yes: 1f so. 0 Liqu1d 0 Powder 
descnbe: 0 Other: 
0 >  2-4 0 4-7 D 7 p!1- 1 o  D 1 o- < 1 2.5 

4 . Layers 
0 Multi-laverea 
0 Bi-lavered 
� Sinaie Phased 

D 2 1 2. 5  

8.  Flash Point: D None 0 < 1 40°F/60°C 0 1 40 - 1 99°F/60 - 93°C 
E. CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (Omit for Type B) RANGE !MIN·MAXl 

5. Specrfic Gravrty 6. Free Liquids: 
0 Yes $ No 

Ranae Volume: 
J .  7 - 2. i  

D Range D NA 
D Closed Cup D open Cuo 

1 . ::?Pt' I 9q. 6;.�98 o� 2. Does the waste contain any of the following? 
_.T?<....:::Si�a�:..;;J,---�_o_""_rVf-h__;_ ___ �....;.n-=-c...;,..._ ____ 0. 00 00.3 % 
_TF"-L-'-'t'e-::...:.;h:....;J..::'!:J:...:.r...;..o:;.__.ul--h:::::..:.-'-"..;;;;�_ .. ,'-'t,..=------ 0. 000.01 8 ot0 
-:....�.m;,..:_;;di=::::.::.:...�J.:.I.J=. __________ a O OC / .:S  o� 

Total: 

0/ 
_____ . o  

__ ....,;._ __ % 
0/ 

_____ . o 
__ ....,;._ __ % 

0/ __ ....;._ __ . o 
/00 , 0 01 • 0 

(provide concentration if known): 
NO or LESS THAN 

PCBs 0 D < 50 ppm 
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Sulfides D !il < 50 ppm 
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Side I of 2 
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or ACTUAL 
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ppm 
ppm 

11. /J It- ppm 



.. . . ... . . . , : ,.... - • • • ,.... 1 

-: "; ,.  · · :: �  · · ::.. .  _·, · · :  ::� __, ,.... 8 

:_v " ' C i  -�g - ;s : ;erne sn eet. ;ne 2er:eratcr � s .  ' "".:: . 

� , :...· s � E:: . :: ;:; ;� :: �  --::: .,r�.1n  �eguJa:cc .: c n r. ;� ·  
.:.-:cox:ae).  _ :::ane . . l e u�oxvch/or .  -;-::;.acnene -

· . �  

Lfd. I 142.5 i<.ksi- LAke.. 
' r?'J!I�e..k� I tJ:Z� 

• .  .... •:;..j_ .s : e  ·. c -.:::: ::ot : : � r G � ,- �a:cs 8r ::: �e�J :._-:c ;nocur.c:3 st..:c;. :: � :  :3rraC ;"I ' :  .. s '::-th'J !�r;e.  •. r !cnlcr·JeH1'J!er:-::. ·:.et�ylene cr.:oriae . 
· ·: = : :· �t ·- e .  -� � - ; :, .-. : e � ;- .:-. _ � ;cr  ::= . .: . ' :·:: �-:·;: .. - ,  - -- o-'.:: i c ... ; :-: rc � e �· zere � - � . � Jor�c! '' �u:::;crr. � · -;a ,-. -�. _ · �<ricn:oro- i .  : . 

.. s :c � . - -;_,-,..;- _ - croi!•-.:o :::rr =- - -- ;o � e  · � :c r · - · >::r: 'dflne.  � - : · . -: - �:c:-:,c r �� : - · · IE:ne s: : :  :: .=:.> __ , ,  · � - 22C::pm·l :c�::d 
: ·= :: - � :  :.: . .  � ;  ... : · -::.. ! : : p -·� ;s , ;s l ;r:� :·: ·.� : :...; c.;s . ln�:· ...; ·� n �-"');na �.cn ,� r � c., �: cc-/2 --- � :r :;t� :-.a.:oger.:-. :c-c �: :: :-:· - - � r c ::- ·. :�ere :�e total 

· I  · •  -: :::·s - . ·  . .  � ·. t .  

�- -. 8  :;,·J a , v tlcc.; -:;::lla :::resented h E: r eH1 : )f a{:Gcnea .--:e rG to •·,ere ' . e�·vea : r ,::-n :eSU:li.J u r ec res-en t;:;;r,  1 o ::1 1T' c . : ,  al\ct:� : :  "ccoraaJ1Ce wi{r: 
- � �  .--: :-=� : � ·· . · · :: t c i  :: ; �C:UI 'Jalent .�;.. . e::::· 

N OTE: O m it sections D .. !: ..  := ..  ano G .. for T•me B waste . 

. :ommems: 

� IJf.! .2 I ' = 
\ I \\ .-l l � ,  ! 



APPENDIX C 

SITE PLAN SHOWING CONTAMINATED SOIL REMOVAL AREAS 



J 

f 
J 

I 
I 
r 

{ 
l 

/ / / / / /  
/ 
/ 
/ 

2 1 15 / 
W. WELLS / 
STREET / 

/ 
/ 
/ 

EXISnNG � 
BUILDING _,. 
NOT TO BE/ 
RAISED / 

/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/f-4� 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 

/ / / / / /  

SIDEWALK 

SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED 
ON AUGUST 25. 1993 
S-5, S-6, S-7, S-8, S- 1 3, 
S- 15 AND S- 16 

SOIL SAMPLES CQIL ECTED 
ON OCTOBER 5. 1993 
TP-4, TP-5 AND TP-6 

SIDEWALK 
(REMOVED) 

r LIMIT OF CONTAMINATED 

L 
� - SOIL REMOVAL 

(.....-:- .-�.------:--�--:-.�-:- 0 
• 

0 • "\ 
. . . . .

. . . . . . . . . ·s-6· . . . . . . I 
r ·

· · . · · . .
. · · . .

. · · . .
. · · . · . · . · _

. · . .
. · · . · . · .L I . . · . . · . . . . .

. . . . . . . - - - - - �  

f . · · · . · . · · · . · . · · · .
·
· . · . · . · · .

· . · .
·
· · . · .

·
· .

· . · .
·
· . · . · . · . · · · . · · . ·

. · . · · . · . · . · · .
· . · .

·
· · . . 

, . . . . . .  s-7 . . . . . . . . . . . . · . 1 le. s��- .
.

. . . . .. . . 
0 0 • • • • •

• • • •
• 0 •

• 0 
• 

•
•

• 
•

• 
0 . J  

! . · . . 
· · . · · .  · . · 

· . · . · · . . 
· · .TP-·4 . 

· · . · . · · . . s.:.. i3 · . . · · . · · · . I 
1 . · . . . · . · . · . . · . . ·

. · .
.• · . . . · . . . . •

· 
. . . . . · . · . · 

.
. 

·
I 

I . 0 0 
• • 0 0 

0 • • • • • • • • • • 0 0 • • 0 I 
1

· 
. . · · . . . ·

· . . 0
0

0 
• • 

•

•
• 

•
•

•

•
• 0

0
0

0 •
•

•
• 

•
•

•
• • •

•
• •

•
•

• 0 0
0

0 •
• 

•
• 

1 
I · · 

. . · . · . . · . · . · . 
· 
. .

.
. . s�8- . . . · . . · . · . . · . . . · . .

. . · . .
. . · . . 

_rf,.,;.s· I 

! · · : · . · .
. 

· . . • • •. · 
. • • • . • . 

·
· . : . . . • . • . • • . •. · . : · • : · • · · · · · · · · · .J . I . . . , . . . I l .  · .  · . · . · · . · . · . · · . · . · . · · .  

· . -.�-: 7_5._ · . · . 
· .

. 
· . · . · . . · 

. · .s� 19· . · _ 1t ....._ ---, . 0
. 

0
. 

. . • . • . . 
____________ ......,;;..;.,. ____ ---+=�.=· =-�

· 
�- ·:::::;::, =

· 
�- . . · . 0 • 

•

• 
0 0 rp-6 . 0 0 · .J \ .  0 

0 
• •

• 
0 •

• • •
• • 0 

• • 0
. 0 •

•• 0 
0 • 0 

• 

RETAINING WALL \. 
(REMOVED) '\ 

�-- - ---- --- - - - - � �  

SOIL SAMPLJES S -7, S- 13, 
S- 15 AND jS- 1 6  HAD 
DETECTS FIR PC£ 

SCALE IN FEET 
1 0  s I o 1 0  

I 

I lEGEND 

,..,5 1 '  

e S-6 1 
e TP-6 I --- - - ---

--- - _,_I __ 

SOIL SAMPLE LOCAnON 

SOIL SAMPLE LOCAnON 

WATER LATERAL 

I SEWER LATERAL 
GAS LATERAL 

� � (/) 
._ (/) -� 
� Q: 
� 

a; 
� 

� 

ii 
..,., Q::: � ....: � s � � 

"':i - lit..: � Ia ii� I I r g� 

;!� :s �  
� (1) 2;  � � (/) �  c: ;::i 8 

Q � � � � (l) .._ s  � Q � �  !.&J � � � � � ..,., s  g � ::: � 
� �� � ;: I  

o -0 �  
� 

�---r..- -.-....., l 0 
• i 0 • . ' J . L . . .J 0 0 0 

APPROXIMATE: UMITS 
OF CONTAMINATED SOILS 1- t•= tO' ---i- --

1 



APPENDIX D 

LAB ORA TORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
FOR SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED ON AUGUST 25, 1 993 



RUG-3 1-1993 04 : 04 FROM TO 3590822 P . 02 

PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 
205 WEST GALENA 

MILWAUKEE, WI 53212 

Attn: Tom Ryan 
Client: STS Consultants 

1 1425 West Lake Park Drive 
Miilwaukee, WI 53224 

(414) 272-5222 

Analytical Report 

WORK ID: 84161XF 

Date Received: 
Date Reported: 

08/25/93 
08/30/93 

PAL ORDER #: 9308382 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION LAB ID  DATE COLLECTED 

S-5 Ol.H OS/25/93 
S-6 02B 08/25/93 
S-7 03B 08/25/93 
S-8 04B 08/25/93 
S-13 05B 08/25/93 
S-15 06B 08/25/93 
S-16 07B 08/25/93 

Laboratory ID Number (Wisconsin DNR) : 241369260 

Jeff Bushner 

08/30/93 



AUG-31-1 993 04 : 04 FROM TO 

PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

CLIENT: STS Consultants 

Test Result Limit Units Analyzed 

Sample ID: S-S Lab ID: 9308382-0lB 

8021 - Soil 
Tetrachloroethene BQL 1 . 1  ug/kg 08/26/93 
Trichloroethene BQL 1 . 1  ug/kg 08/26/93 

Dry Weight 89 % 08/26/93 
GC/MS Confirm for VOA/GC 08/26/93 
Single Compound 08/26/93 

Sample ID: S-6 Lab ID: 9308382-02B 
8021 - Soil 

Tetrachloroethene BQL 1 . 1  ug/kg 08/26/93 
Trichloroethene BQL 1 . 1  ug/kg 08/26/93 

Dry Weight 88 % 08/26/93 
GC/MS Confinn for VOA/GC 08126193 
Single Compound 08/26/93 

Sample ID: s-7 Lab ID: 9308382-03B 
8021 - Soil 

Tetrachloroethene E 18000 290 OC ug/kg 08/27/93 
Trichloroethene BQL 290 OC ug/kg 08/27/93 

Dry Weight 88 % 08/26/93 
GCIMS Confirm for VOA/GC YES 08/27/93 
Single Compound 08/27/93 

Sample ID: S-8 Lab ID: 9308382-04B 
8021 - Soil 

Tetrachloroethene BQL 1 .2 ug/kg 08/27/93 
Trichloroethene BQL 1 .2 ug/kg 08/27/93 

Dry Weight 87 % 08/26/93 
GC/MS Confirm for VOA/GC 08/27/93 
Single Compound 08/27/93 

Sample ID: S-13 Lab ID: 9308382-0SB 

8021 - Soil 
Tetrachloroethene 1200 140 OC ug/kg 08/27/93 
Trichloroethene BQL 140 OC ug/kg 08/27/93 

Dry Weight 89 % 08/26/93 

BQL - Below Quantification Limit NP - Not Present 

3590822 P . 03 

Page 1 
08/30/93 

Extracted BY Method(SWf 

Collected: 08/25/93 

8021 
JAH 
JAH 
JAH 
JAH 8240 
JAH 

Collected: 08/25/93 

802 1 
JAH 
JAH 
JAH 
JAH 8240 
JAH 

Collected: 08/25/93 

802 1 
JAH 
JAH 
JAH 
us 8240 

JAH 

Collected : 08/25/93 

8021 
JAH 
JAH 
JAH 
JAH 8240 
JAH 

Collected: 08/25/93 

8021 
JAH 
JAH 
JAH 



AUG-3 1 - 1 993 04 : 05 FROM TO 

PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

CUENT: STS Consultants 

Test Result Limit Units Analyzed 

GC/MS Confirm for VOAJGC YES 08/27/93 
Single Compound 08/27/93 

Sample ID: S-15 Lab ID: 9308382-06B 
8021 - Soil 

Tetrachloroethene 25 1 . 1  uglkg 08/29/93 
Trichloroethene BQL 1 . 1  ug/kg 08129193 

Dry Weight 89 % 08126193 
GC/MS Confirm for VOA/GC YES 08/27/93 
Single Compound 08/29/93 

Sample ID: S-16 Lab ID: 9308382-07B 

8021 - Soil 
Tetrachloroethene 3300 140 OC ug/kg 08/27/93 
Tricltloroethene BQL 140 OC ug/kg 08127/93 

Dry Weight 88 % 08/26/93 
GC/MS Confirm for VOA/GC YES . 08/27/93 
Single Compound 08/27/93 

BQL - BeJow Quantification Limit NP - Not Present 

3590822 P . 04 

Page 2 
08/30/93 

Extracted BY Method(SWti 

us 8240 
JAH 

Collected: 08/2.5/93i 

8021 
JAH 
JAH 
JAH 
us 8240 
JAH 

Collected: 08/25/93 

8021 
JAH 
JAH 
JAH 
us 8240 
JAH 



AUG-31 - 1 993 04 : 05 FROM TO 

PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 
Report Comments 

3590822 P . 05 

08/30/93 

CUENT: STS Consultants PAL Order #: 9308382 

All analysis as per approved method found in one or more of 
the following: 

Standard Methods for Evaluation of Water and Wastewater. 

17th Edition 
Methods for Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes, Revised 

March 1983 , EPA 600/4-79-020 
Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical 

Methods, 3rd Edition 1986 EPA SW846 

Analysis perfonned or certified by Precision Analytical Laboratory 

lbe organic data is reponed out on a dry-weight basis . 
Sample was covered air tight in approved container, shlpped 
in cooler from the source to our Jab, temperature upon arrival 
was 4 degrees C. 

OC Elevated detection limit due to sample concentration. 

E • Estimated concentration, analyte was above the calibration 
range. 



APPENDIX E 

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
FOR SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED ON OCTOBER 5 ,  1 993 



OCT- 15-1993 08 : 18 FROM TO 3590822 P . 02 

PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 
205 WEST GALENA 

Mll..WAUKEE, WI 53212 

Attn: Tom Kroeger 
Client: STS Consultants 

1 1425 West Lake Park Drive 
Milwaukee, WI 53224 

(414) 272-5222 

Analytical Report 

WORK ID :  2111 Wells St. 

Date Received: 
Date Reported: 

10/05/93 
10/06/93 

PAL ORDER #: 93 10074 

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION LAB ID DATE COLLECTED 

TP-4 S- 1 
TP-4 S-1 
TP-5 S-1 
TP-5 S-1 
TP-6 S-1 
TP-6 S-1 

O lA 
01B 
02A 
02B 
03A 
03B 

Laboratory ID Number (Wisconsin DNR): 241369260 

10/05/93 
10/05/93 
10/05/93 
10/05/93 
10/05/93 
10/05/93 

Jeff Bushner 

10114/93 
17:08 RE 



OCT-15-1 993 08 : 18 FROM TO 

PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

CLIENT:STS Consultants 

Test Result Limit Units Analyzed 

Sample ID: TP-4 S-1 Lab ID: 9310074-0lA 

8021 - Soil 
Tetrachloroethene BQL 1 .4 ug/kg 10/05/93 

GC/MS Confinn for VOA/GC NO 10/05/93 
Single Compound 10/05/93 

Sample ID: TP-4 S-1 Lab ID : 93 10074-0lB 

Dry Weight - Organic 88 % 10105193 

Sample ID: TP-5 S-1 Lab ID: 93 10074-02A 
8021 - Soil 

Tetrachloroethene BQL 1 .4 ug/kg 10/05/93 
GC/MS Confirm for VOA/GC NO 10/05/93 
Single Compound 10/05/93 

Sample ID: TP-5 S-1 Lab ID: 9310074-0ZB 

Dry Weight - Organic 89 % 10/05/93 

Sample ID: TP-6 S-1 Lab ID: 9310074-03A 

8021 - Soil 
Tetrachloroethene BQL 1 .3 ug/kg 10105193 

GC/MS Confirm for VOA/GC NO 10/05/93 
Single Compound 10/05/93 

Sample ID: TP-6 S-1 Lab ID: 9310074-03B 

Dry Weight - Organic 88 % 10/05/93 

BQL - Below Quantification Limit NP • Not Present 

3590822 P . 03 

Page 1 
10/14/93 

Extracted BY Method 

Collected: 10/05/93 

8021 
JAH 
JAH Mass Cont. 
JAH 

Collected: 10/05/93 

JAH 

Collected: 10/05/93 

8021 
JAH 
JAH Mass Conf. 
JAH 

Collected: 10/05/93 

JAH 

Collected: 1 0/05/93 

8021 
JAH 
JAH Mass Conf. 
JAH 

Collected: 10/05/93 

JAH 



OCT- 15-1993 08: 1 9  FROM TO 

PRECISION ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 
Report Comments 

3590822 P . 04 

10/14/93 

CLIENT: STS Consultants PAL Order #: 9310074 

All analysis as per approved method found in one or more of 
the following: 

Standard Methods for Evaluation of Water and Wastewater, 
1 7th Edition 

· Methods for Chemical Analysis for Water and Wastes, Revised 
March 1983 , EPA 600/4-79-020 

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical 
Methods, 3rd Edition 1986 EPA SW846 

Analysis perfonned or certified by Precision Analytical Laboratory 

The organic data is reported out on a dry-weight basis. 

Sample was covered air tight in approved container, shipped 
in cooler from the source to our lab, temperature upon arrival 
was 4 degrees C. 



APPENDIX F 

PERMIT APPLICATION AND PERMIT ISSUED 
BY THE MILWAUKEE METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT 
FOR DISCHARGE OF WATER FROM THE EXCAVATION AREA 



0 9 / 3 0 / 9 3  1 5 : 0 0  FAX 4 1 4  2 i i  0 3 1 8  M I L .  METRO SEWER ��� STS CONSULT.�S !41 0 0 2/005  

Milwaukee 
Metropolitan 
Sewerage 

�-...-· District WVE 3t..U« - FO!t �.sD USC: 0�1 
� t . .D. 

�i.s :em must: be. c:ceplet� � all l'!.ser.s ide:�tifi� in suosec� U.02!l.:) , � Rul.e.s, pri�r to c:::::::umc: ing 
d!..::c:barp i.nU) the 01.sai.c: severage syst:eJII. 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO D ISCHARGE rNDOSTRIAL WAST�TER 

s-eCZIOH t - To Be �leted Bv User 

Ms . Ann Thoma 

2. DIVIS:ON HAM£: (I! app licable) 

J·. F.!Cn..I:I!' .ADDRESS: a.. SIJU:E:r .A.DDUSS2 1;.;;0:.;:1;..-..:1 ... 3:.....:,W:.:;e;,:is�t.....:,H:.;iei.i:l:..;l:..:iswS�t;;.!r;.:;e;,.::e;,.:t.._ ___________ _ 

b. CI!Y, SIAIZ, AND ZIP CODE Milwauke e , Wis c ons in 5 3 2 3 3  

c / o  Grunau Proj e c t  Development 
.:.. !".\ILING I.PO�: a. 5nm OR P.O. BOX 1 1 1  We s t  P leasant S t r e e t  S u i t e  1 0 1  

b .  CUI, s:r.An, AND ZIP CODE Milwauke e ,  Wisconsin 5 3 2 1 2  

S .  S"Rm' D�...cK OF !USDII:SS: Sma l l  r e t a i l  c en t e r  inc lud ing a t avern and a dry-clean'j ng 
e s t ab lishmen t . 

6.  �. m, AND m.D HOHE  HtlKiU:R O'F DI'DDSIXi �: 
a. HAISt Mr . J e f f  Brown 

b. � P ro j e c t  Manager 

e. 'lll.!:!'SCHE !lUMBER .......;4;:;,;1:;.;4:;..-.,:;;2�7.:;;.2 -..:0;:.:4�1�1--------------

Oc t o b e r  4 ,  1 9 9 3  

Dry-c leaning 7 2 1 6  
a .  FOtiR.·D!GII SIC (S'IAHDAP.D !Nt!OSDWJ. c::I.J.SSIFICAnON) CODE FOlt fACtl.Ir!: T�a;:.v::..;e;;.:r;.,:;n.:.......:5�8..;:;.1..:.3 _____ _ 

9. REASON FOR FILINC �aric:t OF na:EXr: 
a .  l't1RCtAS£ OF AH �C FACII.IIY. 

CONSI:itDC%ICN OF A � FACII.IIT. 
e .  
d .  

nDPOSnfG !0 OISCURCE FJtai . A  FACII.II! �"HEY.!: IHE:R£ IS O'R.JtENILY NO DISC:X.UCZ. 
SICNir!c:.Kll.Y �G '!XE VO� OR CHI.AAc::z::E::t!SnC:S OF All E:CISIDIG DISc:::K.!RCE. 

lO. VOt..m!E OF: none CJJ..I'tJA.Y ?RCC:ZSS :;�UE;A 
C:.Z../TJAY J:)OHESl'IC �ASIZ'.:AII:R 
CIJ./TJA.Y CIX)LING ;.u'Eit 

P�sea D!s�a� 

35 . 00 0  ( 1  t ime d is c harge) 



0 9 / J 0 / 9 3  1 5 : 00 F.� 4 1 4  2 7 7  0 3 1 8  M I L .  METRO SEWER ��� STS CONSULT.�S [41 003/005  

U. DESC.U!£ PR.OC'.E'SSC!Sl I!:!l:: tm.I. R.E:SUU IN :l:I£ :nSCHAR.GE: OF AN INDUSIRIAI. .?RCCE:SS YA.Sl"EPU'C'i<.:. ___ _ 
P r e c ip itat ion runo f f  c o l l e c t ed in excavat ion area during demo l i t ion o f  the build ing 

Runo f f  contac t e d  s o i l s  imp a c t e d  with t e t r a c h l o r o e t hy lene . 

1::!. t.ISr Ali. c::s:a:tiC::.U.S/PCn' urnNTS 'IlU:I: MIQtt l3£ PRE.ml'r IN YOUR PR.OPOSEn DISCll.\RC£: 

T e t r achlo r o e t hylene . 

1.3 .  DESa:t:B.£ ANY YAST'EtlA'T'FR ppm£&"J'?1!!! METHODS AND F.A.CITITU:S l:O BE tis::EII : __ n_o_n_e 
_______ _ 

_____ , __ , _________________________________________________________________________ ___ 

Senior Pro j e c t  Engin e e r  

STS Consultan t s , L t d . 
1 1 4 2 5  We s t  Lake Park D r ive 
Milwaukee ,  Wis c onsin 5 3 224 

!icle 

4 1 4 - 3 5 9 - 3 0 3 0  

sa::nos n • To Be CCIIIDle.c:ed Bv � 

,.,,. .. ,, .. ... _ - � .. . ;a -

O..ce 



c 

Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District 
260 West Seeboth Street 
P .0. Box 3049 
Milwau� W'ISCOnsin 53201-3049 
(414) 272-5100 

October 1 , 1 993 

Mr. jeff Brown 
c/o Grunau Project Development 
1 1 1  W. Pleasant St., Suite 1 01 
Milwaukee, WI 5321 2 

Re: Notice of Intent 93.068 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

I 
" ·  I 

The Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District reviewed the Notice of Intent 
submitted by STS Consultants for the one-time discharge of wastewater from 2103-
1 3  West Wells Street. Milwaukee. This notice was received by the District on 
September 30, 1 993. The discharges proposed in the notice of intent are hereby 
approved subject to the following conditions: 

1 • That the limitations be in compliance with the general and specific limitations 
contained in Chapter 1 1 , MMSD Rules and Regulations. 

2. That discharge occurs during the month of October. 1 993. 

3 .  If, after discharge occurs. it becomes necessary to discharge again, another 
Notice of Intent. along with the appropriate sampling and analysis will need to 
be submitted. . 

Please direct any questions or correspondence to Harvey Matyas at 2.25-21 64. 

'j� 
86madette 0 .  Berdes, P . •  

Manager of Field Operations and Regu latory Compliance 

cc: NOl File, City of Milwaukee, DNR, Tom Ryan/STS Consultants 
HJM:sb/243a 

Jones Island Wastewater Treatment Plant South ShOre Wastewater Treatment Plant 
700 East Jones Street. Milwaukee 53207-1091 482·2040 e 8500 South Slh Ave.. Oak Creek 531$4.3SGG 7S4--1045 



APPENDIX G 

PROCTOR TEST AND COMPACTION RESULTS 
FOR BACKFILL OF THE BASEMENT INTERIOR 



STS JOB NO.: 8 4 1 6 1 XF 
PROJE C T :  2 1 0 1 - 1 3  W. WELLS 

SAMPL E NO.:  10-7- 11 1  
SOIL T YPE: CRUSHED CONCRE TE 
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>-
0::::: 
0 

1\ \ \ 
\ 

MOISTURE -DENSITY RELATION OF SOILS 
MODIFIED PROCTOR ASTM D 1557-91 

DATE: 1 0 - 1 2 - 93 ME THOD C 

MAXIMUM DRY DENS I TY(PCFl: 126.6 
OPTIMUM WATER CONTENT!/.):  8.0 
WATER CONTENT AS REC'O(/.): 

TEST DATA: 

CASE AVG .W/ C  OP DRY UNIT WEIGHT 

I 
2 
3 
4 

(/.) f TSFl rPCFl 
9.3 
1 1 . 2  
7 . 1  
5 .3  

\ 

o.o 
o.o 
o.o 
o.o 

126.1 
121 . 1  
121.0 
1 1 4.7 

ZERO AIR VOID C URVE 

F OR S.G. l EST.l = 2.70 

8�----------------------------------------
>­
co 6 -
:r: LL  4 -
f- (f)  o t:  2 -� � o L

0 

-...�-............ � �-.,.......,.� 5-....---. 1 1--..-1 -�r--r-

1

�

0

-,.--,-1 1 -"1 1-

1

1'

5 

·�-.,......, 1 1-...., � 2,r0 Tl-ril l-r1 2..,.5-,--, 1 l-T11 1-l

30 

f-
(j) WATER CONTENT  (PERC ENT  DRY  W E I G H T l  



STS Construction Technology Group 
Field Report 
NOTE: The responsibilities and authority of STS and STS' Field Personnel include netther the responsibilities nor the authority of the "Competent Person" for 1 

Project Site as defined by OSHA Regulations: 29 CFR 1 926 Subpart P. 

Project No. �<f / 0 /  X t 
� ' o r . �  ' J  1 � ·  - ·  Project --�---'--: --=· ::..__:__-_· _:;_. _ _:J__:., __ 1l...:)_k!...-_H'-S----�---------------

� I .  Day/Date n U. ($ ( Q 7/9 3 
� f /; "'-· l 

Location 
! A . ,  , 
.. · �  i ·'JJ U. I I ( 2. 0  Weather/Temp. ..__, � ( • <o O  

Contractor _'_""--"'a:...:V\'-'-"O:.....::VJ.:__ ______________________ _ Client _______________ _ 

Project Competent Person per 
29 CFR Part 1 926 (Subpart P) 

NAME: � I 
FIRM: /\[ 
FIRM 
ADDRESS: 

# I I , 

PHONE: -------------------- ' 

Equipment 
Rental -------

Tolls $ -------

Pari<ing $ _____ _ 

Mileage _r>'-_�-"2'-------

9 · 1. s Arrive Job -�---'-----

Depart Job _(_j_:_·XJ __ _ 
Total Hours r1) 1 c:; 
on Job _; '  1 "'-" 

Trave( �geJ:tf��;::;J:� 
\ 

Present on Site . Y ES : NO 
I I  

� '  c; : I  Pro1ect Preoaratton Time - -

· r- . . n . ::::.3'..1 ! l_; � K 2J1 <h':"5 ) 
�======================� 

I 
· . .:=.. r · .J. s 1'\ .e..d. 

I I '...1W\ nr a c.:ro r 

· ·-= Field Test Data is Estimated 

:...) 

Pending Final Laboratory Test Results. 

I ) 

Site Sketch: Indicate North 

, ( ' 

TOTAL 
CHARGEABLE 

HOURS 
4 HOUR MINIMUM 

:52- Q § 
,:2 , :2 5  

o n  

Field Representative --------------

Position -------------------

Company ___________________ _ �i� l

-

e ==St=�::l:rt:e..e..(':(,:: ==��=· 4:==---r:'=l u..n:::r =·===================== 
u STS Consultants, Ltd. 

2 WHITE - Office YELLOW - Time Card WHITE - Field 8192PP1 



STS Construction Technology Group 
Field Report 
NOTE: The responsibilities and authority of  STS and STS' Field Personnel include nerther the responsibilities nor the authority of the "Competent Person" for 

Project Site as defined by OSHA Regulations: 29 CFR 1 926 Subpart P. 

Project __ ___.:::;!.:..· :..!/ CJ.::..::.�__.:.f_I-"?-/=E...::L::.:' L=-S--------------------
Location ___ :.:.4_1:"-;t!.:::..:..�"'_·_.--"-'::....><O'------------------------

! Project Competent Person per 
29 CFR Part 1 926 (Subpart P) 

FIRM: ---------r.-:-:::---------­
FIRM 
ADDRESS: 

PHONE/ ____________________ _ 

Equipment;( _ 
Rental r; II k t 

Tolls $ ---------

Parking $ _____ _ 
Mileage __ �_1 ____ _ 

Project No. ? 1 J t. I X;== 
Day/Date ""7"'..,,....;, /;o - 7 - ? � 
Weatherffemp. 5 u�IV"' /zJs 
Client _______________ _ 

Arrive Job _.;_2'_: /_5" __ 

D� Job __ 4_: �3�0 __ 
Total Hours ' 2 r-
on Job ___ ;_, __ / ___ 

' (;) Travel Time _____ _ 

TOTAL 
CHARGEABLE 

HOURS 
4 HOUR MINIMUM 

z, 7� 

Present on Site : YES _: NO =� :.,- ;;; Project Preparat ion Time -----------

Su�_:na: of Technical �d/o� �ngine��rng Services Performed. includin�eld Test Data� Location
,..
s. Elevations and Dep�are Estimated.

_ 4/ .., /;::--.:.· � -� / "  ,' � ;- , -;  i{A:.+'.Cit. t ./?TE,.£/AC.. C-:.e dHcuc d?C,;.d-< .5 �<Ffl�/.// � hPi"<f'l-/LL .� 
<u .., ,/ reo  },.c- .// :...'cU.:,H..co /·i�,vc•,.(!CZ"C", /h;,v&, H:V £q ',!t&lfr ·*....._. rc,c � �F /28.(. CRA"-'"".#6 
,//8&-"'·L -l1. D  7Q 92,-Z: (zs-?o �-o,). 7;-->Tc> .. ) / .<:' /£r ;:;,.,r �$ 
;/, . .  

?".t 5 t i> 6 /\./  -;-_y� ,.\ <!. CL!-4 < 1'-foprE,.r::_c.J 
� c  c..-:: r:.· -c <Zr {t-z:�.  <.,. ,-, "'"'} H!Wf 

• 'J Field Test Data is Estimated 
Pending Final Laboratory Test Results. Site Sketch: Indicate North 

Field Representative --'Q'"':'-"'d..c.<: ... t+. 1""--o=--=�'¥"'---'"-'.::.'.--f...--=:'ry"=;�c.,..--=::::::___ 
Position 

Company ___________________ _ 
STS Consultants, Ltd. 

2 WHITE - Office YELLOW - Time Card WHITE - Field 8192PF 



STS Consultants Ltd. 
Consulting Engineers F I E L D  C O M P A C T I O N  S U M M A R Y  

STS JOB NO. -24 1 & /K +=" 
PAGE -LOr 1 

JOB NAME AND L O C A T ION Z. lo l - 1;  �A../s 4 r- , .JeL t..C, '.'!. 

ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER � ... "- ·' "' ..., .._ , ,. .  :- ,_ .._, r<, Lit? 

CONTRACTOR L,., A ,..;o �  c_ t; , l.( �o, r'f'Zu�I'�N 
METHOD OF FIELD DENSITY MEASUREMEN T [] SAND CONE METHOD DATUM � ��� 

TEST DATE LOCATION 
NO. 

1;�.7-<N [?rl!�brlt#'T 
) r. F- 4  

� �  \ \ ·-

� \ \ 
-"1 \ \ 
5 � � 

" 

I 

LIFT NO. 
OR 

ELEV. 

!-!I• ll '  Z E  u:-... 
1='1N1.t. rlol I .. VA DF 

\ 
\ 
� 

I 
I 

M TL. 
MARK 

� � - 7�1 

\ 
\ 
\ 

� NUCLEAR METHOD 
0 

MAXIMUM \J A TER IN-PLACE P ER CENT 
LAB DRY DRY COM-
DENSITY CONTENT DENSITY P A CTION COMMENTS 

I "!,(,, � 8 . 9 jz c. o 95" 
' I 9 , 7_  /ZC , /  7 5'"  I 

\ tf',4 I Z'f,g � �  
_\ tJ, z.. IZJ· 1  5" � 

� 9. t. /2. 3 .3 9 7  

I 

NOTES 1  DENSITIES SHIJ\IN• LBS. PER CUBIC F'CCT 
VATER CONTENT• PERCENT CF' DRY VEIGHT 
ELEVATIONS AND LCCATICNSa ESTIMATED 

PERCENT COMPACTION• BASED CN MAXIMUM IIRY IIENSITY 
OBTAINED CN A SAMPLE INDICATED BY MATERIAL MARK C 
ESTIMATEa SEE ATTACHED LABORATORY COHPACTtcN 
REPORT. 



STS Construction Technology Group 
Field Report t::;·j··· �: 
NOTE: The responsibilities and authority of STS and STS' Field Personnel include neither the responsibilities nor the authority of the "Competent Person" tor 

Project Site as defined by OSHA Regulations: 29 CFR 1 926 Subpart P. 

Project No. -�3::::......J...t{_,_/=6..:..1.L.JJwF ______ _ 

Project __ ___,;;.Z""I'-'Z'i.:::.!D..:::.__sr __ .--"g.:..::.·-"Eo;;:.;?=..L.S-"'"'-------------------­ Day/Date lj, /cP - 8 -9 � 
Location ��t.o-<. ltf .-

. I  
Contractor 

Project Competent Person per 
29 CFR Part 1 926 (Subpart P) 

FIRM: _______ �----------
FIRM 1(.,14-
ADDRESS: --�--------------7 7 

· i �
E

: ! 
�

nt on Site _::: YES .-:: NO 

Equipment 
Rental JJuk'� 

Tolls $ -------

Parking $ _____ _ 

Mileage Z� 

Weather/Temp. �?Ua r �� ::S 
Client _______________ _ 

Arrive Job ·:::J : � 0 

Depart Job !/ · /£' 
Total Hours 
on Job / • 7 ;;-

Travel Time u ,  s- o  

TOTAL 
CHARGEABLE 

HOURS 
4 HOUR MINIMUM 

Project Preparat ron Time ----'�-'-' !)"'�'-':.. _ ____ _ 

Summary of Technrcal and/or Engineenng Services Performed. including Field Test Data. Locations. Elevations and Depth are Estimated. 

} -<If / 

b.lcr .. J- .  

/'1 
---------""�- - Cit.· rz';.!t' /D.A� 

• 0 Field Test Data is Estimated 
Pending Final Laboratory Test Results. 

';/' · · �  -r, - . ' - J) / ;-;/-- . ?. � /,if ?"" _, C ....... c:: I'-" /- ,·, ,_.  , . . :._/f_ � - S=: � 

Site Sketch: Indicate North 

l;n0! /2 ;; Field Representative _....:::.t:J::=....:��..,:-&_u,�__:_,.:;.a¥£:�z,���::;:.;;z.,�<-:::::-= -;;7 ,j I 
By ___ ����--���--�---------------------------
Tit le /;._ T...--/ 

Position -------------------

Company ___________________ _ 
STS Consultants, Ltd. 

2 WHITE - Office YELLOW - Time Card WHITE - Field 8192PP 



STS Consultants ltd. 
Consulting Engineers F I E L D  C O M P A C T I O N  S U M M A R Y  

JOB NAME AND LOCAT ION 
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER 
CONTRACTOR C::;t..- ,<-=- "z 

STS JOB N O. S4 Jta l x F=  
PAGE _L_OF I 

METHOD Or FIELD DENSITY MEASUREMENT [] SAND CONE METHOD DATUM � �� 
� NUCLEAR METHOD 

TE ST DATE LOCATION 
NO. 

I /0- e,  . .:,, EA"Xi:H&-JT 
ARE: .A. 

..., \ -- \ 

3 I -� I '" 

I 
I I I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

LIFT NO. 
M TL. OR 

ELEV. 
MARK 

-7,o'BE�. ,-
F'<tv't<.H L7rz.l. .o· 7· I 

' \ I \ 
\' I \t 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

0 
MAXIMUM \J A T E R  IN-PLACE P ERCENT 
LAB DRY DRY COM-
DENSITY 

CONTENT DENSITY P A CTION COMMENTS 

! Z tR. �  /tl b /2 :: 0 q 7  
\ J "7 ) z. '-' ·  7_ 9'5 

\l ID . I  I Z  3 .  � 9S 

I I 
I 

NOTES1 DENSITIES SHO\/Nt LBS. PER CUBIC rOOT 

IJATER CCNTENTt PERCENT OF" DRY IJEIGHT 
EL.EVATICNS AND LOCATIONS• ESTIMATED 

PERCENT COMPACTION• BASED ON MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY 
OBTAINED ON A SAMPLE INDICATED BY MATERIAL MARK 
ESTIMATE� SEE ATTACHED LABORATORY COMPACTION 
REPORT. 



STS Construction Technology Group 
Field Report 
NOTE: The responsibilities and authority of STS and STS' Field Personnel include neither the responsibilities nor the authority of the "Competent Person" fo: 

Project Site as defined by OSHA Regulations: 29 CFR 1 926 Subpart P. 

-ti:_ I 
Project __ ....:Zc..L/....!IJ:::...:::O_"--_---'-:'�Tc..._.;.f---".{<::.t/..=.c.=..-=.L=:LS=<:----------------

Location ;JI;t-'-'/, !t/r 

Project Competent Person per 
29 CFR Part 1 926 (Subpart P) 

FIRM: -------�..::__ ________ _ 

FIRM 
ADDRESS: -----����------------------

PHONE: L-------------------
/ 

Pr�sent on Site , = YES ::: NO I 

Equipment ;(/vKc-Rental 

Tolls $ -
-

Parking $ 

Mileage -?4 

Project Preparat ion  Time 

Project No. �4 I G. I 5s � -
Day/Date � /?! 1 / tJ - 6 - 'l' 3 

_, / 'c Weather/Temp. L. '- Oc.J K7 y '7  o 

Client _______________ _ 

Arrive Job Z: oo 

Depart Job z.: ?:o 
Total Hours 
on Job 0 '!) 0  

Travel Time /. cJ 

-o, z ;  

TOTAL 
CHARGEABLE 

HOURS 
4 HOUR MINIMUM 

; , 75 

Summary of Technical and/or Engineen Services Performed. including Field Test Data. Locations, Elevations and Depth are Estimated. 
/./...:," ·,:. ,r_;� I /E57r:LJ I I r/ / �? /"'£ 'If 'J<) /.? L. t:hd J 

Acru�(... �€&- ;;;;, Z::E-A/"z , ry !�t; -r .�� � '-' £  .. IS 
72.J.:�I..'7fr- Q p-:-;> c rl � 7 7,; T'.,? 9 :fJ % 24 H?A C 7 loA,/ 

E.A � ,.£ Q  ON 7"H%, Ac..TI..IA= <... He.;:;:>t FIF- p 
�o a..rci� .. VA<,..ut£. ( t z.�. Co /J(I,d), 

• !B"field Test Data is Estimated 
Pending Final Laboratory Test Results. Site Sketch: Indicate North 

?;, � (-:� 
Field Representative ---!fh-/-,.!<!<i..:J.A.&�--,..;c!JA¥bX-Y .:.:·•.:::0:....�....:V"':...._-"':..,1i-"IL--'=--
Position -------------------
Company ___________________ _ 

2 WHITE - Office YELLOW - Time Card WHITE - Field 8192PI 



STS Consujtants Ltd. 
Consulting Engineers F I E L D  C O M P A C T I O N  S U M M A R Y  

STS JOB N O. S� 1� 1 X F  
PAGE .....LDF' ..... I_ 

JOB NAME AND LOCATION Z1o ' - .1 3 ,cJ, !o/.ct..l-'=> 4r. 
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER -sr� CDAJ <. (  .. � a-r-n ,yr;. LTt:J. 

CONTRACTOR ----�c;�A�N�a�s�t���N���,.���u�*--· -· �� -·v�-----------------------­
METHOD Dr FIELD DENSITY M EASUREMENT [J SAND CONE METHOD DATUM 

!E. NUCLEAR METHOD 

0 

'5 ,..,...I'E_ : 

TEST DATE LOCATION LIFT NO. M TL. MAXIMUM 'WA TER IN-PLACE PERCENT 
OR LAB DRY DRY COM-NO. ELEV. 

MARK 
DENSITY 

CONTENT DENSITY F A CTION COMMENTS 

I t3/¥.EI'4 IWV T - 3.0 . i:?. E.U>"' :o -7- �1 I -zto. (J / z .  7 i 2- "Z  I '7 7  '•)- .,. A TZEA i="•UJ<.. 1-1 {_?flAD 
\ ' \ \ {__ \ \ 

'3 \ \ \ \ \ 
..q � � � ·� 

I 

I 

NOTES• DENSITIES SHD\IN1 LBS. PER CUBIC F"COT 
VATER CONTENT• PERCENT OF' DRY \/EIGHT 
ELEVATIONS AND LOCATIONS• ESTIMATED 

"( 

j .  ?.- J z <: . c:.} '7 7  
/0. 3 / 2 3 . 3  9 7  
/O. t? I,;. 5: 'Z.. 9 '  

PERCENT COMPACTION• BASED ON MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY 
OBTAINED ON A SAMPLE INDICATED BY MATERIAL MARK 
ESTIMATE� SEE ATTACHED LABORATORY CCHPACTDJN 
REPORT. 



STS Construction Technology Group 
Field Report 
NOTE: The responsibilities and authority of STS and STS' Field Personnel include neither the responsibilities nor the authority of the "Competent Person" for t 

Project Site as defined by OSHA Regulations: 29 CFR 1 926 Subpart P. 

Project _ _,Z-=-.:..I-=0-'--!_---=?-"-/-1..,.3'--...:.t.!Ht--'-""'£.'-""5'-'-T-M'--1 ..:.:'EL=='-'-".S-<--_____,ST.=.:__,_, ______ _ 

Location -"'/YJ:.!...L!,_.,_L"-'IAI�-f'___J£1AL..::.L...../L-.. __________________ _ - I 

Project No. 8 4 f � ( X F 
Day/Date -n/12- /0 - Z8 -13 
Weather/Temp. GLo U() '-/ - 40 

Contractor --------------------------- Client ______________ _ 

Project Competent Person per 
29 CFR Part 1 926 (Subpart P) 

NAME: _____ ___________ _ 

FIRM: ------l.J-"--1--'/A ______ _ 

FIRM 
ADDRESS: ---------------

PHONE: _______________ _ 

Present on Site ' = YES := NO 

Parking $ L__ ___ _ 

Mileage 3 2.. 

Arrive Job 1/ : IS 4-.m 

Depart Job 

Total Hours 
1 � on Job ____ ��-�-

Travel Time /, 0 o 

Project Preparat ion Time _____ __:0:..__'-=S(:..__O_ 

TOTAL 
CHARGEABLE 

HOURS 
4 HOUR MINIMUM 

z , o o 

Summary of Technical and/or Engineering Services Performed, including Field Test Data. Locations, Elevations and Depth are Estimated. 
regFDgJ41eD Comt4e-notJ /e.s n,J<!r otl /1/ ?!. .4�€ CRU::HEP (()JIGJZere /!1/trl!!.RJA " 

As Du?.ETC:D 8 4 srs .  /e;sr.s WEER.E riJ.K.eJ ';;) TH-EE. l0Ah4L I.. ! ;:::--r 4-r D�frJ.IS 
DF' 411 lo (...,.1 1 •  1 b.f  PLACe:. DRY PE:NS!TY l?.cSUC/.S ,R,4J.l�EED Pf!Om IZ 4. Z. P�r 
-ro !2.6 ,  4 rc,::: WJ..t;�J-1. ?YI�Z£13 r!-I.G. i5 % x!E.ctw ;g.E.D or m�Dieu;. o  Pgocm 
\IALI)..E Dr:; 1 7  (o .  fa P(!. � I a. o %  o?nmum YJ1tJtS rt-u<s: . !2e£c:;g ;c DA-Ifr sJ.I.�E I 

=;?� �u�cfEJ�?�'au�o�----------------------------------

• 0 Field Test Data is Estimated 
Pending Final Laboratory Test Results. 

Field Representative -------------
Position -----------------
Company _______________ _ 

Site Sketch: Indicate North 

By PE::.Ati DRIC,e!.�rt 
Title ..SR ' e:£R 1 :cEC.d 1 

STS Consultants, Ltd. 

2 WHITE - Office YELLOW - Time Card WHITE - Field 8192PP1 



STS Consultants Ltd. 
Consuu�ng Engineers FIELD C O M P A C T I O N  S U M M A R Y  

I 
I 

STS JOB NO. 84//:;/')(F, 
PAGE -LDF_I.._ 

JOB NAME AND LOCA T ION 7 10 1- ?_1/3 tA/t:.s-r !V&L.$ ..s t.  

ARCHITECT DR ENGINEER 
CONTRA CTOR ---------------------------------------------­

METHOD OF FIELD DENSITY M EASUREMENT (] SAND CONE METHOD DATUM 

TESl DA TEkocATIDN 
NO. I 

i I \ o , z..g I _s �£ 
z_ I I I Dt�.  
-::2._ 1 0/  I __, 

I 
I 

I I 

I 
I I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I I 
I 

LIFdR NO. lM TL. 
ELEV. 

\MARK 

I 1=i J r4L 
I I I I 

� I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

MAXIMUM 
LAB DRY 
DENSITY 

1 2_(p , � 
I I 2-0 I (;  
I !zt,. b  

I 
I 

� NUCLEAR METHOD 

0 

\JA TER IN-PLACE PERCENT 
DRY COM-

CONTENT DENSITY P A CTION COMMENTS 

{o ,  9 !2 4, 3 1 8  
i 7, 0 I ;.z .::..; , z_  ?B 
I 0 . 4 ;z s ,  4 :! 9  
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I I I I 
I I I 
I I 

I 
I 

NOTES• DENSITIES SHD\INI LBS. PER CUBIC F'OCT 
VATER CONTENT• PERCENT OF' DRY VE:IUHT 
EJ..EVATICNS AND LOCATIONS• ESTIMATED 

PER CENT COMPACTION• BASED CN MAXIMUM DRY DENSIT' 
OBTAINED CN A SAMPLE INDICATED BY MATERIAL HARK 
ESTIMATE� SEE ATTACHED LABORATORY CCHPAC:TnlN 
REPORT. 


